Thomas CHEELY Descendants 

Compiled 28 June 2010 by Robert S. Duggan, Jr.

Generation One
1.
Thomas Cheelyxe "Cheely:Thomas" #297, b. c 1727 in ?Dinwiddie Co., VA, d. 13 Mar 1797 in Dinwiddie Co., VA.  He married Mary (Polly) _____xe "_____:Mary (Polly)" #20085, b. c 1730, d. bef23Dec1816 in Brunswick Co., VA.





Children:

 +
2
i.
Thomas Cheelyxe "Cheely:Thomas" #811 b. c 1748.


  
3
ii.
William Cheelyxe "Cheely:William" #10868, b. c 1752 in Dinwiddie Co., VA.


 +
4
iii.
Charles Cheelyxe "Cheely:Charles" #10869 b. c 1758.


 +
5
iv.
Joseph M. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Joseph M." #298 b. 1760.

Generation Two
2.
Thomas Cheelyxe "Cheely:Thomas" #811, b. c 1748 in Dinwiddie Co., VA, d. 13 Mar 1797 in Dinwiddie Co., VA.  Married c 176- in ?Dinwiddie Co., VA, Mary _____xe "_____:Mary" #87624, b. c 1750.





Children:

 +
6
i.
John Cheelyxe "Cheely:John" #301 b. c 1766.


 +
7
ii.
Cuthbert Cheelyxe "Cheely:Cuthbert" #20716 b. c 1767.


  
8
iii.
Elizabeth Cheelyxe "Cheely:Elizabeth" #85975, b. 1771.


  
9
iv.
Priscilla Cheelyxe "Cheely:Priscilla" #35626, b. 1781, d. bef 1816.


 +
10
v.
Charles Cheelyxe "Cheely:Charles" #20086 b. c 1782.

4.
Charles Cheelyxe "Cheely:Charles" #10869, b. c 1758 in Dinwiddie Co., VA.





Children:

  
11
i.
Priscilla Cheelyxe "Cheely:Priscilla" #87625, b. c 1786.

5.
Joseph M. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Joseph M." #298, b. 1760 in Dinwiddie Co., VA, d. 1820 in Brunswick Co., VA.  Married 1786 in Brunswick Co., VA, Winifred Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Winifred" #18853, b. c 1764 in Brunswick Co., VA, (daughter of Robert Crawley Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Robert Crawley" #20686 and Winifred Fisherxe "Fisher:Winifred" #20689) d. Jan 1848 in Brunswick Co., VA.





Children:

 +
12
i.
William John Cheelyxe "Cheely:William John" #18851 b. 9 Jun 1787.


 +
13
ii.
Thomas Cheelyxe "Cheely:Thomas" #18857 b. 16 Apr 1789.


 +
14
iii.
Nancy Ann Cheelyxe "Cheely:Nancy Ann" #35591 b. c 1792.


 +
15
iv.
Susan Cheelyxe "Cheely:Susan" #35566 b. c 1794.


  
16
v.
Winifred Cheelyxe "Cheely:Winifred" #35592, b. c 1796.  Married 5 Jan 1832, Thomas Lundiexe "Lundie:Thomas" #35596.


 +
17
vi.
Robert Cheelyxe "Cheely:Robert" #35775 b. c 1798.


 +
18
vii.
Julia Cheelyxe "Cheely:Julia" #35593 b. c 1798.


 +
19
viii.
Lewis L. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Lewis L." #1060 b. 30 Jul 1801.


  
20
ix.
Dolly Cheelyxe "Cheely:Dolly" #35594, b. c 1802.  Married 14 May 1831, Edwin Fraserxe "Fraser:Edwin" #35598.

Generation Three
6.
John Cheelyxe "Cheely:John" #301, b. c 1766 in Dinwiddie Co., VA, d. c 1822.  Married 11 May 1797 in Brunswick Co., VA, Frances (Fanny) Shortxe "Short:Frances (Fanny)" #20706.





Children:

 +
21
i.
Joseph Cheelyxe "Cheely:Joseph" #20707 b. c 1798.


 +
22
ii.
Thomas W. Cheely, CAPT.xe "Cheely:Thomas W., CAPT." #20708 b. 1801.


 +
23
iii.
John Cheelyxe "Cheely:John" #20709 b. 1802.


 +
24
iv.
Cuthbert Cheely, Jr.xe "Cheely:Cuthbert, Jr." #35744.

7.
Cuthbert Cheelyxe "Cheely:Cuthbert" #20716, b. c 1767 in ?Dinwiddie Co., VA, d. c 1846 in Henry Co., VA.  (1) Married c 1789 in Dinwiddie Co., VA, Sarah ?Dyerxe "?Dyer:Sarah" #20717, d. aft 1826.  (2) Married 8 Oct 1838 in Henry Co., VA, Catherine M. Dickersonxe "Dickerson:Catherine M." #85978, b. 1806 in Henry Co., VA, (daughter of Thomas Dickersonxe "Dickerson:Thomas" #85976 and Jemima Wellsxe "Wells:Jemima" #85977).





Children by Sarah ?Dyer:

  
25
i.
Elizabeth Cheelyxe "Cheely:Elizabeth" #20719, b. 1795 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. aft 1850.  Married 31 May 1824 in Henry Co., VA, John Stoopsxe "Stoops:John" #35745.


 +
26
ii.
Cynthia Cheelyxe "Cheely:Cynthia" #20718 b. c 1797.


  
27
iii.
Mary Ann Cheelyxe "Cheely:Mary Ann" #20720, b. 9 Jun 1801 in Brunswick Co., VA.


 +
28
iv.
William Cheelyxe "Cheely:William" #35752 b. c 1804.


  
29
v.
Charles Cheelyxe "Cheely:Charles" #35749, b. c 1808.


  
30
vi.
Joseph Cheelyxe "Cheely:Joseph" #20721, b. c 1812 in Henry Co., VA.


  
31
vii.
Harriet Cheelyxe "Cheely:Harriet" #35750, b. c 1813 in Henry Co., VA.  Married 10 Jan 1831, Fontaine Dyerxe "Dyer:Fontaine" #35751.


 +
32
viii.
Robert Cheelyxe "Cheely:Robert" #66609 b. c 1815.


  
33
ix.
Sarah Cheelyxe "Cheely:Sarah" #20722, b. c 1893.  Married 9 Dec 1832, Thomas Pullinxe "Pullin:Thomas" #35753.





Children by Catherine M. Dickerson:

  
34
x.
Nancy Drew Cheelyxe "Cheely:Nancy Drew" #85979, b. 1839.


  
35
xi.
Judith Cheelyxe "Cheely:Judith" #85980, b. 1841.


 +
36
xii.
Ann Eliza Cheelyxe "Cheely:Ann Eliza" #85981 b. 1846.

10.
Charles Cheelyxe "Cheely:Charles" #20086, b. c 1782 in Dinwiddie Co., VA, d. 1815 in ?Brunswick Co., VA.  Married c 1800, Mary _____xe "_____:Mary" #87617, b. c 1781.





Children:

  
37
i.
James S. Cheelyxe "Cheely:James S." #87618, b. c 1802.


  
38
ii.
Hamlin P. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Hamlin P." #87619, b. c 1804.


  
39
iii.
John F. Cheelyxe "Cheely:John F." #87620, b. c 1806.


  
40
iv.
Eliza Cheelyxe "Cheely:Eliza" #87621, b. c 1808.


  
41
v.
Thomas Henry Cheelyxe "Cheely:Thomas Henry" #87622, b. c 1810.


  
42
vi.
Charles Williamson Cheelyxe "Cheely:Charles Williamson" #87623, b. c 1812.

12.
William John Cheelyxe "Cheely:William John" #18851, b. 9 Jun 1787 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. 16 Jun 1860 in Glascock Co., GA.  (1) Married 20 Jul 1815 in Hancock Co., GA, Sarah (Sally) Thomasxe "Thomas:Sarah (Sally)" #18852, b. 15 Apr 1798 in Hancock Co., GA, (daughter of Thomas (Ticey/Tycy) Thomasxe "Thomas:Thomas (Ticey/Tycy)" #18854 and Rebecca/Rebeckah Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Rebecca/Rebeckah" #18855) d. 11 Jun 1835.  (2) Married 7 Jan 1837, Mary (Polly) Thomasxe "Thomas:Mary (Polly)" #1061, b. 24 Jul 1806 in Hancock Co., GA, (daughter of Thomas (Ticey/Tycy) Thomasxe "Thomas:Thomas (Ticey/Tycy)" #18854 and Rebecca/Rebeckah Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Rebecca/Rebeckah" #18855) d. 14 Jul 1879.





Children by Sarah (Sally) Thomas:

 +
43
i.
Martha Thomas Cheelyxe "Cheely:Martha Thomas" #20087 b. 18 Aug 1816.


 +
44
ii.
Mary Ann Lewis Cheelyxe "Cheely:Mary Ann Lewis" #20088 b. 28 Feb 1818.


  
45
iii.
Joseph Lewis Cheelyxe "Cheely:Joseph Lewis" #20089, b. 28 Apr 1820, d. 1 Sep 1832.


  
46
iv.
Rebekah Winifred Cheelyxe "Cheely:Rebekah Winifred" #20090, b. 3 Mar 1822, d. 6 Jun 1845.


 +
47
v.
Susan Virginia Cheelyxe "Cheely:Susan Virginia" #20091 b. 15 Apr 1824.


  
48
vi.
Ticy Thomas Cheelyxe "Cheely:Ticy Thomas" #20093, b. 18 Nov 1826, d. 8 Jul 1828.


  
49
vii.
Sara Elizabeth Cheelyxe "Cheely:Sara Elizabeth" #20094, b. 20 Sep 1828, d. 30 Jun 1854.  She married Nathan Jonesxe "Jones:Nathan" #20137.


  
50
viii.
Amanda Malvina Cheelyxe "Cheely:Amanda Malvina" #20092, b. 7 Jul 1830, d. 16 Mar 1853.  Married 20 Nov 1847, Stephen Jonesxe "Jones:Stephen" #20136.


  
51
ix.
Dorothea William Cheelyxe "Cheely:Dorothea William" #20095, b. 3 Jun 1832, d. 25 Jun 1852.





Children by Mary (Polly) Thomas:

 +
52
x.
Lestina Vernon Cheelyxe "Cheely:Lestina Vernon" #20096 b. 25 Oct 1837.


 +
53
xi.
Fitzena Celeste Cheelyxe "Cheely:Fitzena Celeste" #20097 b. 13 Apr 1840.


  
54
xii.
Julia John Cheelyxe "Cheely:Julia John" #20098, b. 27 May 1842.  Married 1865, Thomas Warthenxe "Warthen:Thomas" #20142.


 +
55
xiii.
Anna Lenoir Cheelyxe "Cheely:Anna Lenoir" #20099 b. 10 May 1844.

13.
Thomas Cheelyxe "Cheely:Thomas" #18857, b. 16 Apr 1789 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. 28 Jan 1848 in Hancock Co., GA.  Married 13 Jul 1815 in Hancock Co., GA, Leah (Leacey) Latimerxe "Latimer:Leah (Leacey)" #18858, b. 31 Jan 1798, (daughter of John Latimer, Jr.xe "Latimer:John, Jr." #21516 and Elizabeth (Betsey) Wilsonxe "Wilson:Elizabeth (Betsey)" #40263) d. 21 Jun 1882 in Hancock Co., GA, buried in Shoals Meth.ch.cem, Warren Co., GA.





Children:

  
56
i.
Theresa Porter Cheeleyxe "Cheeley:Theresa Porter" #20100, b. 1817.  Married 8 Nov 1838 in Hancock Co., GA, Washington H. Brantleyxe "Brantley:Washington H." #20155, b. 1811.


 +
57
ii.
Maria Louisa Cheelyxe "Cheely:Maria Louisa" #20101 b. 2 Aug 1819.


 +
58
iii.
Lewis Washington Cheelyxe "Cheely:Lewis Washington" #20102 b. 1822.


  
59
iv.
Julia Elizabeth A. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Julia Elizabeth A." #20103, b. 24 Apr 1824 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. 6 Mar 1889.  Married 26 May 1847 in Hancock Co., GA, Richard H. Clarkexe "Clarke:Richard H." #20157, b. 28 Jul 1814, d. 22 Jan 1863.


 +
60
v.
Thomas J. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Thomas J." #18881 b. 1825.


 +
61
vi.
Henry Latimer Cheelyxe "Cheely:Henry Latimer" #20104 b. c 1828.


  
62
vii.
James H. Cheelyxe "Cheely:James H." #20105, b. 1835 in Hancock Co., GA.


  
63
viii.
George M. Cheelyxe "Cheely:George M." #20106, b. 1838, d. aft 1867.


  
64
ix.
Caroline Sophronia Cheelyxe "Cheely:Caroline Sophronia" #20107, d. c 1850.  Married 26 May 1847 in Hancock Co., GA, Benjamin J. Wilsonxe "Wilson:Benjamin J." #20159.

14.
Nancy Ann Cheelyxe "Cheely:Nancy Ann" #35591, b. c 1792.  Married 28 Aug 1827 in Brunswick Co., VA, Armistead Bishopxe "Bishop:Armistead" #35595.





Children:

  
65
i.
Maria A. Bishopxe "Bishop:Maria A." #35774, b. 1835, d. Sep 1919.  She married Robert Lenoir Cheelyxe "Cheely:Robert Lenoir" #35777, b. 9 Feb 1826, (son of Robert Cheelyxe "Cheely:Robert" #35775 and Julia Hobbsxe "Hobbs:Julia" #35776) d. 20 May 1903.

15.
Susan Cheelyxe "Cheely:Susan" #35566, b. c 1794 in VA, d. aft 1837 in VA.  Married 15 Mar 1817 in Brunswick Co., VA, Joseph Henry Morganxe "Morgan:Joseph Henry" #35567, b. c 1795 in VA, d. 1861 in Maury Co., TN.





Children:

 +
66
i.
John Lafayette Morganxe "Morgan:John Lafayette" #35568 b. Sep 1832.

17.
Robert Cheelyxe "Cheely:Robert" #35775, b. c 1798 in Brunswick(?) Co., VA, d. bef 1829.  He married Julia Hobbsxe "Hobbs:Julia" #35776, b. c 1800.





Children:

  
67
i.
Robert Lenoir Cheelyxe "Cheely:Robert Lenoir" #35777, b. 9 Feb 1826, d. 20 May 1903.  He married Maria A. Bishopxe "Bishop:Maria A." #35774, b. 1835, (daughter of Armistead Bishopxe "Bishop:Armistead" #35595 and Nancy Ann Cheelyxe "Cheely:Nancy Ann" #35591) d. Sep 1919.

18.
Julia Cheelyxe "Cheely:Julia" #35593, b. c 1798, d. 1839.  Married 23 Jun 1828, Tyree B. Jacksonxe "Jackson:Tyree B." #35597, b. 1806, d. Oct 1872, buried in Blandford cem, Petersburg, VA.





Children:

 +
68
i.
Cornelia Hester/Helen Jacksonxe "Jackson:Cornelia Hester/Helen" #90080 b. c 1829.

19.
Lewis L. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Lewis L." #1060, b. 30 Jul 1801 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. 18 Aug 1831 in Hancock Co., GA.  Married 24 Jul 1823 in Hancock Co., GA, Mary (Polly) Thomasxe "Thomas:Mary (Polly)" #1061, b. 24 Jul 1806 in Hancock Co., GA, (daughter of Thomas (Ticey/Tycy) Thomasxe "Thomas:Thomas (Ticey/Tycy)" #18854 and Rebecca/Rebeckah Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Rebecca/Rebeckah" #18855) d. 14 Jul 1879.





Children:

 +
69
i.
Sarah Jane Cheelyxe "Cheely:Sarah Jane" #128 b. 24 Dec 1824.


 +
70
ii.
Missouri Eliza Cheelyxe "Cheely:Missouri Eliza" #18874 b. 22 Jan 1827.


 +
71
iii.
Mary Lewis Cheelyxe "Cheely:Mary Lewis" #20082 b. 15 Apr 1829.


  
72
iv.
Rebecca Thomas Cheelyxe "Cheely:Rebecca Thomas" #20083, b. 3 Jul 1831, d. Oct 1865, buried in Cheely cem, Hancock Co., GA.  Married 1852, William Lewis Colemanxe "Coleman:William Lewis" #20139, b. 1825 in Brunswick Co., VA, (son of Nathaniel Colemanxe "Coleman:Nathaniel" #40878 and Elizabeth Cheelyxe "Cheely:Elizabeth" #40881) d. 1908 in Devereux, Hancock Co., GA.

Generation Four
21.
Joseph Cheelyxe "Cheely:Joseph" #20707, b. c 1798 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. bef 1840.  Married 22 Dec 1828 in Brunswick Co., VA, Diana J. Chamblissxe "Chambliss:Diana J." #20713, b. 1803.





Children:

  
73
i.
James W. D. Cheelyxe "Cheely:James W. D." #20714, b. 1833 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. 31 Mar 1862 in Camp Morton, IN, buried in Greenlawn cem, IN.


 +
74
ii.
Lewis Joseph Cheely, Dr.xe "Cheely:Lewis Joseph, Dr." #20715 b. 2 Jan 1834.

22.
Thomas W. Cheely, CAPT.xe "Cheely:Thomas W., CAPT." #20708, b. 1801 in of Brunswick Co., VA.  Married 12 Nov 1827 in Brunswick Co., VA, Louisa A. Smithxe "Smith:Louisa A." #65139.





Children:

 +
75
i.
Needham S. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Needham S." #85793 b. 1829.

23.
John Cheelyxe "Cheely:John" #20709, b. 1802 in of Brunswick Co., VA.  Married 22 Dec 1823 in Brunswick Co., VA, Margaret French Juddxe "Judd:Margaret French" #20710.





Children:

  
76
i.
William Cheelyxe "Cheely:William" #20711, b. 1826 in Brunswick Co., VA.


  
77
ii.
John J. Cheelyxe "Cheely:John J." #20712, b. 1830 in Brunswick Co., VA.


  
78
iii.
Andrew Cheelyxe "Cheely:Andrew" #65140, b. 1834 in Brunswick Co., VA.  Married 27 Nov 1854 in Brunswick Co., VA, Martha J. Scogginxe "Scoggin:Martha J." #65141.

24.
Cuthbert Cheely, Jr.xe "Cheely:Cuthbert, Jr." #35744.  He married Lydia P. Middletonxe "Middleton:Lydia P." #35740, b. 1 Feb 1802 in NC, d. 1872 in Iuka, IL.





Children:

  
79
i.
Charles Cheelyxe "Cheely:Charles" #35741, b. c 1816 in ?TN.


  
80
ii.
Lucy Cheelyxe "Cheely:Lucy" #35742.


  
81
iii.
Fountain Cheelyxe "Cheely:Fountain" #35743, d. in ?Mexican War.

26.
Cynthia Cheelyxe "Cheely:Cynthia" #20718, b. c 1797 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. bef 1840.  Married 7 Apr 1821, Moses Franklin Byingtonxe "Byington:Moses Franklin" #35746.





Children:

  
82
i.
Alfred Roton Byingtonxe "Byington:Alfred Roton" #35747.


  
83
ii.
W. P. Byingtonxe "Byington:W. P." #35748.

28.
William Cheelyxe "Cheely:William" #35752, b. c 1804 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. c 1855 in Patrick Co., VA.  Married 15 Dec 1830 in Henry Co., VA, Marion/MaryAnn G. Rowlandxe "Rowland:Marion/MaryAnn G." #35754, b. 1816 in Henry Co., VA, d. 1895 in Grand Jcn., CO, buried in Crown Point cem.





Children:

 +
84
i.
Graves W. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Graves W." #35755 b. 12 Dec 1832.


  
85
ii.
William E. Cheelyxe "Cheely:William E." #35756, b. c 1835 in Patrick Co., VA.


 +
86
iii.
Allison Cuthbert Cheelyxe "Cheely:Allison Cuthbert" #35757 b. Dec 1837.


  
87
iv.
Peter Cheelyxe "Cheely:Peter" #69043, b. 1841 in Patrick Co., VA.


  
88
v.
Sarah Alice Cheelyxe "Cheely:Sarah Alice" #69044, b. 23 Jan 1843 in VA.


  
89
vi.
Richard R. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Richard R." #69045, b. 13 Feb 1845.


 +
90
vii.
John Albert Cheelyxe "Cheely:John Albert" #69046 b. 13 Feb 1848.


  
91
viii.
Thomas B. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Thomas B." #69047, b. 1849.


  
92
ix.
James Elcaney Cheelyxe "Cheely:James Elcaney" #69048, b. 16 Sep 1854 in Patrick Co., VA, d. 3 Jul 1944 in Los Angeles, CA.  He married Olive Emma Callardxe "Callard:Olive Emma" #87613, b. 19 Apr 1867 in Zebath, KS.

32.
Robert Cheelyxe "Cheely:Robert" #66609, b. c 1815 in Henry Co., VA.  Married 28 May 1846 in St. Charles, MO, Sarah Turnbullxe "Turnbull:Sarah" #86211, b. 1823 in Lincoln Co., MO.





Children:

  
93
i.
Worth Cheelyxe "Cheely:Worth" #86213, b. c 1847 in MO.


  
94
ii.
William Jasper Cheelyxe "Cheely:William Jasper" #86212, b. 25 Nov 1849 in Lincoln Co., MO.


  
95
iii.
Richard Cheelyxe "Cheely:Richard" #86214.


 +
96
iv.
J. M. Cheelyxe "Cheely:J. M." #87614 b. 27 Jun 1856.


  
97
v.
George Cheelyxe "Cheely:George" #86216.


  
98
vi.
Patrick Henry Cheelyxe "Cheely:Patrick Henry" #86217, b. 17 Jan 1860.


  
99
vii.
Thomas Cheelyxe "Cheely:Thomas" #86215, b. c May 1860 in MO.


  
100
viii.
Sarah Cheelyxe "Cheely:Sarah" #69036.


 +
101
ix.
Pious Lee Cheelyxe "Cheely:Pious Lee" #66610 b. 19 Feb 1866.

36.
Ann Eliza Cheelyxe "Cheely:Ann Eliza" #85981, b. 1846 in Henry Co., VA.  She married William Riley Gibsonxe "Gibson:William Riley" #85982.





Children:

 +
102
i.
Thomas Jackson Gibsonxe "Gibson:Thomas Jackson" #85983.

43.
Martha Thomas Cheelyxe "Cheely:Martha Thomas" #20087, b. 18 Aug 1816, d. 23 Apr 1874.  Married Sep 1833, Thomas Dicksonxe "Dickson:Thomas" #20133, b. 18 Jan 1807.





Children:

  
103
i.
Four children Dicksonxe "Dickson:Four children" #20144.


 +
104
ii.
Sarah T. Dicksonxe "Dickson:Sarah T." #35732.


  
105
iii.
Mary Lou Dicksonxe "Dickson:Mary Lou" #35739.  She married Lewis Edward Culverxe "Culver:Lewis Edward" #35712, b. 23 Mar 1856, (son of John L. Culverxe "Culver:John L." #20138 and Mary Lewis Cheelyxe "Cheely:Mary Lewis" #20082).

44.
Mary Ann Lewis Cheelyxe "Cheely:Mary Ann Lewis" #20088, b. 28 Feb 1818.  Married Aug 1838, Thomas Lockettxe "Lockett:Thomas" #20134, b. 1807.





Children:

  
106
i.
Three + children Lockettxe "Lockett:Three + children" #20145.

47.
Susan Virginia Cheelyxe "Cheely:Susan Virginia" #20091, b. 15 Apr 1824 in Hancoclk Co., GA, d. 23 Jan 1906 in Hancock Co., GA.  Married 29 Jul 1845 in Hancock Co., GA, George Washington Davisxe "Davis:George Washington" #20135, b. 28 Jan 1809 in VA, d. 18 Jul 1863.





Children:

 +
107
i.
Ella V.Davisxe "V.Davis:Ella" #20146 b. 1850.


 +
108
ii.
Sallie Thomas Davisxe "Davis:Sallie Thomas" #110954 b. 20 Nov 1852.

52.
Lestina Vernon Cheelyxe "Cheely:Lestina Vernon" #20096, b. 25 Oct 1837, d. 31 May 1855.  Married 15 May 1855 in Hancock Co., GA, Benjamin F. Rileyxe "Riley:Benjamin F." #20140, b. 14 Feb 1823, d. 25 May 1902.





Children:

  
109
i.
Seven children Rileyxe "Riley:Seven children" #20152.

53.
Fitzena Celeste Cheelyxe "Cheely:Fitzena Celeste" #20097, b. 13 Apr 1840, d. 18 May 1897.  Married 7 Jan 1858, R. A. Beallxe "Beall:R. A." #20141, b. 31 Jan 1836, d. 24 May 1920.





Children:

  
110
i.
Eight children Beallxe "Beall:Eight children" #20153.

55.
Anna Lenoir Cheelyxe "Cheely:Anna Lenoir" #20099, b. 10 May 1844.  Married 19 May 1868, Dan Connellxe "Connell:Dan" #20143, b. 1823.





Children:

  
111
i.
Eight children Connellxe "Connell:Eight children" #20154.

57.
Maria Louisa Cheelyxe "Cheely:Maria Louisa" #20101, b. 2 Aug 1819, d. Jul 1891.  Married 7 Feb 1842, Henry Wells Colemanxe "Coleman:Henry Wells" #20156, b. 1811 in Brunswick Co., VA, (son of Nathaniel Colemanxe "Coleman:Nathaniel" #40878 and Elizabeth Cheelyxe "Cheely:Elizabeth" #40881) d. 23 Nov 1876.





Children:

  
112
i.
Five children Colemanxe "Coleman:Five children" #35603.

58.
Lewis Washington Cheelyxe "Cheely:Lewis Washington" #20102, b. 1822 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. 1852/3.  Married 23 Aug 1849 in Hancock Co., GA, Martha Rachelsxe "Rachels:Martha" #18856, b. 1826.





Children:

  
113
i.
Saryanne Elizabeth Cheelyxe "Cheely:Saryanne Elizabeth" #27269.

60.
Thomas J. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Thomas J." #18881, b. 1825, d. befDec 1875.  Married 4 Jan 1849 in Washington Co., GA, Jane R. Wickerxe "Wicker:Jane R." #18882, b. 1832, d. 18 Nov 1875.





Children:

 +
114
i.
Thomas Tinker Cheelyxe "Cheely:Thomas Tinker" #69663 b. c 1856.


  
115
ii.
Lelia Cheelyxe "Cheely:Lelia" #69664, b. c 1858 in GA.


  
116
iii.
James M. Cheelyxe "Cheely:James M." #69665, b. c 1861 in GA.


  
117
iv.
John T. Cheelyxe "Cheely:John T." #69666, b. c 1863 in GA.


  
118
v.
Caroline Cheelyxe "Cheely:Caroline" #69667, b. c 1865 in GA.

61.
Henry Latimer Cheelyxe "Cheely:Henry Latimer" #20104, b. c 1828 in Hancock Co., GA, d. 22 Jun 1864 in Powder Springs, GA.  Married 4 Sep 1849, Lucy (Lecia) Toddxe "Todd:Lucy (Lecia)" #20158, b. 4 Aug 1831 in Warren Co., GA, d. 5 Mar 1909 in Washington Co., GA, buried in Mineral Spgs Bap ch cem, Warthen, GA.





Children:

  
119
i.
William Thomas Cheelyxe "Cheely:William Thomas" #56637, b. c 1850? in GA.


  
120
ii.
Mary A. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Mary A." #56638, b. c 1852 in GA.


 +
121
iii.
Leroy Franklin Cheelyxe "Cheely:Leroy Franklin" #35604 b. 13 Dec 1855.


 +
122
iv.
Matthew H. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Matthew H." #56639 b. c 1859.


  
123
v.
John Cheelyxe "Cheely:John" #69653, b. c 1862 in GA.


  
124
vi.
Julia Ann Cheelyxe "Cheely:Julia Ann" #69654, b. 13 Dec 1864 in GA, d. 8 Dec 1935, buried in Mineral Spgs Bap ch cem, Warthen, GA.

66.
John Lafayette Morganxe "Morgan:John Lafayette" #35568, b. Sep 1832 in VA, d. c 1906 in Maury Co., TN.  Married 22 Dec 1853 in Maury Co., TN, Mary Elizabeth Brysonxe "Bryson:Mary Elizabeth" #35569, b. 1835, d. 1896.





Children:

 +
125
i.
James Henry Morganxe "Morgan:James Henry" #35570 b. 10 Jan 1870.

68.
Cornelia Hester/Helen Jacksonxe "Jackson:Cornelia Hester/Helen" #90080, b. c 1829, d. 1912, buried in Blandford cem, Petersburg, VA.  Married 23 Mar 1846, Samuel Morgan Whitexe "White:Samuel Morgan" #90082, b. 1833, d. Oct 1871, buried in Blandford cem, Petersburg, VA.





Children:

 +
126
i.
Susan B. Whitexe "White:Susan B." #90083 b. 13 Dec 1857.

69.
Sarah Jane Cheelyxe "Cheely:Sarah Jane" #128, b. 24 Dec 1824 in Washington Co., GA, d. 23 Aug 1855 in Washington Co., GA.  Married 13 Feb 1844 in Washington Co., GA, Kenan/Kinian Frederick Malpass, CAPT.xe "Malpass:Kenan/Kinian Frederick, CAPT." #127, b. 1820 in Washington Co., GA, (son of John Malpassxe "Malpass:John" #111568) d. bef 1860 in Washington Co., GA, buried in Linton, GA Cem.





Children:

 +
127
i.
John DeRamey Malpassxe "Malpass:John DeRamey" #1054 b. 7 Nov 1846.


 +
128
ii.
Buena Vista Taylor Malpassxe "Malpass:Buena Vista Taylor" #82 b. 30 Jul 1848.


 +
129
iii.
Mary (Mollie) Malpassxe "Malpass:Mary (Mollie)" #1055 b. 14 Feb 1850.


  
130
iv.
child Malpassxe "Malpass:child" #111569.

70.
Missouri Eliza Cheelyxe "Cheely:Missouri Eliza" #18874, b. 22 Jan 1827, d. 25 Oct 1849.  Married 23 Jan 1845 in Washington Co., GA, Jeptha Melton Cody, MD.xe "Cody:Jeptha Melton, MD." #18873, b. 15 Nov 1823, d. 27 Nov 1864.





Children:

  
131
i.
Charles F. Codyxe "Cody:Charles F." #20147, b. 8 Jan 1846, d. 4 Oct 1846.


 +
132
ii.
Anna Louisa Codyxe "Cody:Anna Louisa" #20148 b. 8 Aug 1847.


 +
133
iii.
Lucilius Lewis Codyxe "Cody:Lucilius Lewis" #20108 b. 11 Feb 1849.

71.
Mary Lewis Cheelyxe "Cheely:Mary Lewis" #20082, b. 15 Apr 1829, d. 14 Oct 1865.  Married 20 Jan 1850 in Hancock Co., GA, John L. Culverxe "Culver:John L." #20138, b. 26 Dec 1829, d. aft 1905.





Children:

 +
134
i.
Mary Missouri Culverxe "Culver:Mary Missouri" #20149 b. 18 Aug 1851.


  
135
ii.
Anna Moore Culverxe "Culver:Anna Moore" #35711, b. 30 Aug 1853.


 +
136
iii.
Lewis Edward Culverxe "Culver:Lewis Edward" #35712 b. 23 Mar 1856.


 +
137
iv.
Lou Will Culverxe "Culver:Lou Will" #20150.

Generation Five
74.
Lewis Joseph Cheely, Dr.xe "Cheely:Lewis Joseph, Dr." #20715, b. 2 Jan 1834 in Smoky Ordinary, Brunswick Co., VA, d. 30 Nov 1905 in Greshamville, GA.  Married 22 Dec 1858 in Iredell Co., NC, Mary Elizabeth Virginia Morrisonxe "Morrison:Mary Elizabeth Virginia" #35616, b. 26 Aug 1840 in Iredell Co., NC, d. 14 Oct 1884 in Iredell Co., NC.





Children:

  
138
i.
Lilla Beall Cheelyxe "Cheely:Lilla Beall" #35617, b. 20 Jul 1860.  She married W. P. Tutterowxe "Tutterow:W. P." #35620.


 +
139
ii.
Margaret Caroline Cheelyxe "Cheely:Margaret Caroline" #35618 b. 6 Oct 1862.


 +
140
iii.
James Burgess Cheelyxe "Cheely:James Burgess" #35619 b. 6 Apr 1866.

75.
Needham S. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Needham S." #85793, b. 1829 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. Jul 1863.  Married 23 Oct 1852 in Brunswick Co., VA, Julietta C. Shortxe "Short:Julietta C." #85794, b. 1835.





Children:

 +
141
i.
William James Cheelyxe "Cheely:William James" #85795 b. 22 Sep 1853.

84.
Graves W. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Graves W." #35755, b. 12 Dec 1832 in Patrick Co., VA, d. 20 May 1883 in Mancos, Montezuma Co., CO.  He married Sarah E. _____xe "_____:Sarah E." #35778, b. 17 Nov 1849 in Jackson Co., MO, d. 29 Nov 1917 in Mancos, Montezuma Co., CO.





Children:

  
142
i.
Nora Cheelyxe "Cheely:Nora" #35779, b. 1873 in CO.


  
143
ii.
Ada Cheelyxe "Cheely:Ada" #35780, b. 1875 in CO.


 +
144
iii.
Tilden Cheelyxe "Cheely:Tilden" #35783 b. 27 Nov 1876.


  
145
iv.
Alice Laura Cheelyxe "Cheely:Alice Laura" #35781, b. Sep 1879 in NM.


  
146
v.
Everett Cheelyxe "Cheely:Everett" #35782, b. Mar 1883 in Mancos, CO.

86.
Allison Cuthbert Cheelyxe "Cheely:Allison Cuthbert" #35757, b. Dec 1837 in Patrick Co., VA, d. 13 Nov 1914 in Ft. Lupton, CO, buried in Ft. Lupton, CO.  (1) Married 28 May 1863 in Guilford Co., NC, Martha C. Winbournxe "Winbourn:Martha C." #69049, b. 1841 in Greensboro, NC, d. 1878 in Ft. Lupton, CO.  (2) Married 1875, Ellen Slatexe "Slate:Ellen" #69055, d. 1879 in Denver, CO.  (3) Married 8 Nov 1882 in Denver, CO, Lockie A. Williamsxe "Williams:Lockie A." #35758, b. 25 Oct 1861 in Carrollton, MO, d. 30 Nov 1887 in Denver, CO, buried in Riverside cem, Denver, CO.





Children by Martha C. Winbourn:

  
147
i.
William W. (Will) Cheelyxe "Cheely:William W. (Will)" #69050, b. 1868 in CO.


 +
148
ii.
Allison C. Cheely, Jr.xe "Cheely:Allison C., Jr." #69051 b. 1874.


  
149
iii.
Richard Albert Cheelyxe "Cheely:Richard Albert" #69052, b. 1874 in CO, d. 24 Jul 1952 in Lupton, CO.


  
150
iv.
James Eugene Cheelyxe "Cheely:James Eugene" #69053, b. in CO, d. 19 Mar 1925 in Lupton, CO.


  
151
v.
Jarvis E. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Jarvis E." #69054, b. 1875 in CO.





Children by Ellen Slate:

 +
152
vi.
Sara Ellen (Ella) Cheelyxe "Cheely:Sara Ellen (Ella)" #69056.





Children by Lockie A. Williams:

 +
153
vii.
Walter Cuthbert Cheelyxe "Cheely:Walter Cuthbert" #35759 b. 31 May 1884.


 +
154
viii.
Edward Isaac Cheelyxe "Cheely:Edward Isaac" #35773 b. 29 May 1886.

90.
John Albert Cheelyxe "Cheely:John Albert" #69046, b. 13 Feb 1848, d. 10 Mar 1897.  Married 1888, Effie Florence Hurtxe "Hurt:Effie Florence" #69057, b. 1870 in Lebanon, IN, d. 1899.





Children:

  
155
i.
Albert S. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Albert S." #69058, b. 11 Nov 1876?, d. 10 Mar 1897.


  
156
ii.
Genevieve Cheelyxe "Cheely:Genevieve" #69059, b. 1890 in Denver, CO.


 +
157
iii.
Otis Hurt Cheelyxe "Cheely:Otis Hurt" #69060 b. 1891.


  
158
iv.
Leah Rebecca Cheelyxe "Cheely:Leah Rebecca" #69061.

96.
J. M. Cheelyxe "Cheely:J. M." #87614, b. 27 Jun 1856.  Married 10 Dec 1879, Eva Dewittxe "Dewitt:Eva" #87615.





Children:

  
159
i.
James Materson Cheelyxe "Cheely:James Materson" #87616, b. 29 Sep 1880.

101.
Pious Lee Cheelyxe "Cheely:Pious Lee" #66610, b. 19 Feb 1866 in Springfield, MO, d. 5 Sep 1939 in Shady Point, OK.  Married 1892 in Cameron, OK, Matilda Jane Bestxe "Best:Matilda Jane" #86210, b. 22 Jul 1872 in Franklin Co., AR.





Children:

  
160
i.
Robert Lee Cheelyxe "Cheely:Robert Lee" #86218, b. 17 Jan 1892.


  
161
ii.
Willie Samuel Cheelyxe "Cheely:Willie Samuel" #86220, b. 6 May 1894.


  
162
iii.
James Scott Cheelyxe "Cheely:James Scott" #86219, b. 10 Apr 1896.


  
163
iv.
Lennie Bertie Cheelyxe "Cheely:Lennie Bertie" #86221, b. 6 Sep 1899.


 +
164
v.
Charles Clayton Cheelyxe "Cheely:Charles Clayton" #66611 b. 23 Feb 1902.


  
165
vi.
Marvin Berry Cheelyxe "Cheely:Marvin Berry" #86222, b. 21 Jan 1905.


  
166
vii.
Jennie Lucille Cheelyxe "Cheely:Jennie Lucille" #86223, b. 26 Feb 1908.


  
167
viii.
Tennie Jewell Cheelyxe "Cheely:Tennie Jewell" #86224, b. 23 Feb 1912.

102.
Thomas Jackson Gibsonxe "Gibson:Thomas Jackson" #85983.  He married Libby Theodosia Erwinxe "Erwin:Libby Theodosia" #85984.





Children:

 +
168
i.
Othir Everett Gibsonxe "Gibson:Othir Everett" #85985.

104.
Sarah T. Dicksonxe "Dickson:Sarah T." #35732.  Married 12 Dec 1877, Lewis Edward Culverxe "Culver:Lewis Edward" #35712, b. 23 Mar 1856, (son of John L. Culverxe "Culver:John L." #20138 and Mary Lewis Cheelyxe "Cheely:Mary Lewis" #20082).





Children:

  
169
i.
Mary Lou Culverxe "Culver:Mary Lou" #35733.


  
170
ii.
Lewis Edward Culver, Jr.xe "Culver:Lewis Edward, Jr." #35734.


  
171
iii.
John Thomas Culverxe "Culver:John Thomas" #35735.


  
172
iv.
Helen Culverxe "Culver:Helen" #35736.


  
173
v.
Emory C. Culverxe "Culver:Emory C." #35737.


  
174
vi.
Richard Culverxe "Culver:Richard" #35738.

107.
Ella V.Davisxe "V.Davis:Ella" #20146, b. 1850 in Hancock Co., GA.  Married c 1868 in Hancock Co., GA, Charles Daughertyxe "Daugherty:Charles" #110955, b. c 1839 in GA.





Children:

  
175
i.
Walter Daughertyxe "Daugherty:Walter" #110956, b. c 1869 in Hancock Co., GA.


  
176
ii.
Charles (Charlie) Daughertyxe "Daugherty:Charles (Charlie)" #110957, b. c 1874 in Hancock Co., GA.


  
177
iii.
Hugh Daughertyxe "Daugherty:Hugh" #110958, b. c 1874 in Hancock Co., GA.


  
178
iv.
Guy C. Daughertyxe "Daugherty:Guy C." #110959, b. c 1878 in Hancock Co., GA.


  
179
v.
Leon Daughertyxe "Daugherty:Leon" #110960, b. c 1880 in Hancock Co., GA.

108.
Sallie Thomas Davisxe "Davis:Sallie Thomas" #110954, b. 20 Nov 1852 in Hancock Co., GA, d. 10 Nov 1896 in Culverton, Hancock Co., GA.  Married 7 May 1872 in Hancock Co., GA, Benjamin Carter Culverxe "Culver:Benjamin Carter" #110961, b. 15 Jan 1841 in Hancock Co., GA, d. 2 Oct 1911 in Hancock Co., GA.





Children:

 +
180
i.
Sallie Maude Culverxe "Culver:Sallie Maude" #110962 b. 1873.


 +
181
ii.
Anne Lenoir C. (Nonie) Culverxe "Culver:Anne Lenoir C. (Nonie)" #110963 b. 15 Mar 1875.


 +
182
iii.
Hattie V. Culverxe "Culver:Hattie V." #110964 b. 17 Apr 1877.

114.
Thomas Tinker Cheelyxe "Cheely:Thomas Tinker" #69663, b. c 1856 in GA.





Children:

 +
183
i.
Charles Cleon Cheelyxe "Cheely:Charles Cleon" #75039 b. 14 Aug 1884.

121.
Leroy Franklin Cheelyxe "Cheely:Leroy Franklin" #35604, b. 13 Dec 1855 in Washington Co., GA, d. 25 May 1936 in Hancock Co., GA.  Married 24 Sep 1876, Amanda Wilcherxe "Wilcher:Amanda" #35605, b. 3 Jan 1862 in Glascock Co., GA, d. 25 Mar 1910 in Hancock Co., GA.





Children:

 +
184
i.
Ben Harper Cheelyxe "Cheely:Ben Harper" #35606.


 +
185
ii.
Seaborn Ralph Cheelyxe "Cheely:Seaborn Ralph" #35607 b. 24 Dec 1879.


 +
186
iii.
Laura Lee Cheelyxe "Cheely:Laura Lee" #82104 b. 1885.

122.
Matthew H. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Matthew H." #56639, b. c 1859 in Washington Co., GA.





Children:

  
187
i.
Charles (Charlie) Cheely/Cheeleyxe "Cheely/Cheeley:Charles (Charlie)" #100764, b. in of Sparta, GA.


 +
188
ii.
Annie Mae Cheelyxe "Cheely:Annie Mae" #100765.

125.
James Henry Morganxe "Morgan:James Henry" #35570, b. 10 Jan 1870, d. 20 Nov 1936.  He married Effie Cordelia Bendermanxe "Benderman:Effie Cordelia" #35571, b. 19 Feb 1871, d. 13 Nov 1954.





Children:

 +
189
i.
Mary Naomi Morganxe "Morgan:Mary Naomi" #35572 b. 15 Jan 1906.

126.
Susan B. Whitexe "White:Susan B." #90083, b. 13 Dec 1857 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. 27 Dec 1940 in Colonial Heights, VA.  Married 13 Dec 1881, James Rowland Mattesonxe "Matteson:James Rowland" #90085, b. 20 Mar 1848, (son of Richard Thomas Mattesonxe "Matteson:Richard Thomas" #90092) d. 8 Jun 1908.





Children:

 +
190
i.
Charles Mattesonxe "Matteson:Charles" #90084.


 +
191
ii.
Rowland Lanier Mattesonxe "Matteson:Rowland Lanier" #90086.

127.
John DeRamey Malpassxe "Malpass:John DeRamey" #1054, b. 7 Nov 1846 in Sandersville, Washington Co., GA, d. 8 Mar 1930.  Married 15 Dec 1869 in Linton, GA, Georgia Buckxe "Buck:Georgia" #20109, b. 4 Mar 1850, d. 25 Dec 1926.





Children:

 +
192
i.
John Buck Malpassxe "Malpass:John Buck" #70298 b. 1 Oct 1870.


 +
193
ii.
Mary Vista (Mamie) Malpassxe "Malpass:Mary Vista (Mamie)" #20725 b. 27 Jul 1872.


 +
194
iii.
Womble William Malpassxe "Malpass:Womble William" #20726 b. 18 Feb 1874.


  
195
iv.
Frank Riley Malpassxe "Malpass:Frank Riley" #20727, b. 18 Jan 1876 in Linton, GA, d. 22 Jan 1952.  Married 26 Nov 1902, Martha Louie Cookxe "Cook:Martha Louie" #70324, d. 28 Oct 1975.


 +
196
v.
Furman Farish Malpassxe "Malpass:Furman Farish" #20728 b. 12 Apr 1878.


 +
197
vi.
Minnie Will Malpassxe "Malpass:Minnie Will" #70299 b. 20 Jun 1880.


 +
198
vii.
Annie Sanders Malpassxe "Malpass:Annie Sanders" #70300 b. 18 Feb 1882.


  
199
viii.
infant Malpassxe "Malpass:infant" #70301, b. 1884, d. 1884.


 +
200
ix.
Lalla Rook Malpassxe "Malpass:Lalla Rook" #70302 b. 14 Feb 1889.

128.
Buena Vista Taylor Malpassxe "Malpass:Buena Vista Taylor" #82, b. 30 Jul 1848 in Sandersville, Washington Co., GA, d. 9 Jul 1925 in Milledgeville, GA, buried in Linton, GA Cem.  Married 9 Nov 1871 in Linton, GA, Robert Glenn Stone, MD.xe "Stone:Robert Glenn, MD." #81, b. 2 Mar 1843 in Linton, GA, (son of John Stone, MD.xe "Stone:John, MD." #83 and Martha Ann Glennxe "Glenn:Martha Ann" #84) d. 30 Mar 1915 in Linton, GA, buried in Linton, GA Cem.





Children:

 +
201
i.
Julia Addie Stonexe "Stone:Julia Addie" #32 b. 11 Aug 1872.


 +
202
ii.
John Julian Stone, MD.xe "Stone:John Julian, MD." #12538 b. 3 Sep 1874.


  
203
iii.
Mary Glenn (Teacer) Stonexe "Stone:Mary Glenn (Teacer)" #620, b. 1 Sep 1876 in Linton, GA, d. 8 Dec 1967 in Atlanta, GA, buried in Atlanta, GA (Westview Cem Sect 19/788/4).  Married 7 May 1902 in Linton, GA, Roger Carlos Swint, MD.xe "Swint:Roger Carlos, MD." #1032, b. 26 Dec 1875 in Washington Co., GA, (son of Moses Thomas Swintxe "Swint:Moses Thomas" #11947 and Elmira Cookxe "Cook:Elmira" #11948) d. 8 Apr 1945 in Atlanta, GA, buried Apr 1945 in Atlanta, GA (Westview Cem Sect.19/788/3).


  
204
iv.
Robert Stonexe "Stone:Robert" #12539, b. 6 Aug 1880 in Linton, GA, d. 11 Oct 1880 in Linton, GA, buried in Linton, GA Cem.


  
205
v.
Robert Glenn (Buster) Stone, Jr., MD.xe "Stone:Robert Glenn (Buster), Jr., MD." #618, b. 11 Nov 1881 in Linton, GA, d. 27 Apr 1945 in Atlanta, GA, buried Apr 1945 in Atlanta, GA (Westview Cem Sect 19/788/1).  He married Marguerite (Margaret) Lanexe "Lane:Marguerite (Margaret)" #1033, b. 20 Apr 1884, (daughter of ___ Lanexe "Lane:___" #1446 and ___ Brownxe "Brown:___" #7397) d. 8 Nov 1965 in Atlanta, GA, buried Nov 1965 in Atlanta, GA (Westview Cem Sect 19/788/2).


  
206
vi.
Ruth Cheely Stonexe "Stone:Ruth Cheely" #619, b. 19 Mar 1884 in Linton, GA, d. 22 Apr 1972 in Atlanta, GA, buried 24 Apr 1972 in Westview Cem, Atlanta, GA [Sect 20,#367].


  
207
vii.
William Stonexe "Stone:William" #12540, b. 14 Nov 1886 in Linton, GA, d. 31 Aug 1899 in Linton, GA, buried in Linton, GA Cem.

129.
Mary (Mollie) Malpassxe "Malpass:Mary (Mollie)" #1055, b. 14 Feb 1850 in Sandersville, GA.  Married 1870 in Sandersville, GA, Solomon Barrettxe "Barrett:Solomon" #20110, b. in of Milledgeville, GA.





Children:

  
208
i.
Willie Barrettxe "Barrett:Willie" #35691, b. 3 Sep 1870, d. 4 Jul 1879, buried in Memory Hill cem, Milledgeville, GA.


  
209
ii.
Charlie Barrettxe "Barrett:Charlie" #66311, b. 29 May 1873.  He married Lena Harperxe "Harper:Lena" #104766.


  
210
iii.
Hettie Barrettxe "Barrett:Hettie" #66312, b. 14 Dec 1875.  She married Hansel Comptonxe "Compton:Hansel" #104768.


 +
211
iv.
John Jacob Barrettxe "Barrett:John Jacob" #66310 b. 10 Nov 1878.


  
212
v.
Lucille Barrettxe "Barrett:Lucille" #66313, b. 29 Aug 1880, d. Mar 1895, buried in Memory Hill cem, Milledgeville, GA.


  
213
vi.
Mary Barrettxe "Barrett:Mary" #66314, b. 10 Oct 1882, d. 3 May 1951.


  
214
vii.
Laura Barrettxe "Barrett:Laura" #66315, b. 26 Aug 1886.  She married Elbridge Gerry Winslowxe "Winslow:Elbridge Gerry" #104767.


 +
215
viii.
Solomon (Sollie) Barrettxe "Barrett:Solomon (Sollie)" #66316 b. 17 Oct 1889.


  
216
ix.
Buena Vista Barrettxe "Barrett:Buena Vista" #66317, b. 17 Jul 1893, d. 10 Feb 1992, buried in Memory Hill cem, Milledgeville, GA.  She married Malcolm McKay Flemisterxe "Flemister:Malcolm McKay" #104764.

132.
Anna Louisa Codyxe "Cody:Anna Louisa" #20148, b. 8 Aug 1847.  Married 23 May 1872, Nathaniel Harper Colemanxe "Coleman:Nathaniel Harper" #35692.





Children:

  
217
i.
Wells Harper Colemanxe "Coleman:Wells Harper" #35693.


  
218
ii.
Lou Darrel Colemanxe "Coleman:Lou Darrel" #35694.


  
219
iii.
Hattie Missouri Colemanxe "Coleman:Hattie Missouri" #35695.


  
220
iv.
Mary Ruth Colemanxe "Coleman:Mary Ruth" #35696.


  
221
v.
Frances E. Colemanxe "Coleman:Frances E." #35697.


  
222
vi.
Nell Colemanxe "Coleman:Nell" #35698.

133.
Lucilius Lewis Codyxe "Cody:Lucilius Lewis" #20108, b. 11 Feb 1849 in Gunn Place,2.5 mi east of Warrenton, GA.  Married 15 Nov 1874, Elodie C. Pattersonxe "Patterson:Elodie C." #35699.





Children:

  
223
i.
Alice Codyxe "Cody:Alice" #35700.


  
224
ii.
Claude Campbell Codyxe "Cody:Claude Campbell" #35701.


  
225
iii.
Lillian Winter Codyxe "Cody:Lillian Winter" #35702.


  
226
iv.
Catherine Allen Codyxe "Cody:Catherine Allen" #35703.


 +
227
v.
Edith Louise Codyxe "Cody:Edith Louise" #35704.

134.
Mary Missouri Culverxe "Culver:Mary Missouri" #20149, b. 18 Aug 1851, d. 23 Dec 1885.  Married 23 Apr 1872, Richard H. Moorexe "Moore:Richard H." #35713.





Children:

 +
228
i.
John Owen Moorexe "Moore:John Owen" #35714.


 +
229
ii.
Henry Edwards Moorexe "Moore:Henry Edwards" #35715.


  
230
iii.
Robert Hardy Moorexe "Moore:Robert Hardy" #35716.


 +
231
iv.
George Pierce Moorexe "Moore:George Pierce" #35717.

136.
Lewis Edward Culverxe "Culver:Lewis Edward" #35712, b. 23 Mar 1856.  (1) Married 12 Dec 1877, Sarah T. Dicksonxe "Dickson:Sarah T." #35732, (See marriage to number 104). (2) He married Mary Lou Dicksonxe "Dickson:Mary Lou" #35739, (daughter of Thomas Dicksonxe "Dickson:Thomas" #20133 and Martha Thomas Cheelyxe "Cheely:Martha Thomas" #20087).





Children by Sarah T. Dickson:




(See marriage to number 104)

137.
Lou Will Culverxe "Culver:Lou Will" #20150.  She married James Edward Kiddxe "Kidd:James Edward" #20151.





Children:

 +
232
i.
Edwards Culver Kiddxe "Kidd:Edwards Culver" #35707.


  
233
ii.
Anne Kiddxe "Kidd:Anne" #35708.


  
234
iii.
Henry Owen Kiddxe "Kidd:Henry Owen" #35709.


  
235
iv.
John Warren Kiddxe "Kidd:John Warren" #35710.

Generation Six
139.
Margaret Caroline Cheelyxe "Cheely:Margaret Caroline" #35618, b. 6 Oct 1862, d. 30 Aug 1935.  Married 14 Nov 1888, Frank Robeyxe "Robey:Frank" #35621.





Children:

  
236
i.
Three children Robeyxe "Robey:Three children" #35622.

140.
James Burgess Cheelyxe "Cheely:James Burgess" #35619, b. 6 Apr 1866 in Iredell Co., NC, d. 7 Oct 1893 in Old Fort, NC.  Married 11 Sep 1889, Elizabeth (Lizzie) Vollmarxe "Vollmar:Elizabeth (Lizzie)" #35623, b. c 1867.





Children:

  
237
i.
Beulan E. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Beulan E." #35624, b. 20 Jun 1890.  Married 20 Oct 1912, Doris Mahanxe "Mahan:Doris" #35625, b. 25 Mar 1896, d. 5 Feb 1874.

141.
William James Cheelyxe "Cheely:William James" #85795, b. 22 Sep 1853 in Brunswick Co., VA.  He married Maggie R.xe "Maggie R." #85807.





Children:

  
238
i.
Nedham R. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Nedham R." #85808, b. 13 Dec 1888 in Brunswick Co., VA.

144.
Tilden Cheelyxe "Cheely:Tilden" #35783, b. 27 Nov 1876 in CO, d. 6 Feb 1961 in Arcadia, CA.  Married 26 Nov 1900, Mina (Nina?) Pattersonxe "Patterson:Mina (Nina?)" #35784, b. 23 Sep 1883 in CO, d. 18 Mar 1959 in Arcadia, CA.





Children:

  
239
i.
Mabel J. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Mabel J." #35787, b. 30 Mar 1901 in Mancos, CO.  Married 6 Apr 1927 in Los Angeles, CA, Sumner S. Stubbsxe "Stubbs:Sumner S." #35790, b. 3 Jun 1900 in Mancos, CO.


  
240
ii.
Merle J. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Merle J." #35786, b. in Mancos, CO, d. c 1978.  She married Ed McCabexe "McCabe:Ed" #35789.


  
241
iii.
Chester E. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Chester E." #35785, b. 8 Feb 1917 in Mancos, CO, d. 11 Aug 1982 in Bellingham, WA.  He married Dorothy _____xe "_____:Dorothy" #35788.

148.
Allison C. Cheely, Jr.xe "Cheely:Allison C., Jr." #69051, b. 1874 in CO, d. 22 May 1925.  He married Susan Ellanxe "Ellan:Susan" #69062, b. 1870, d. 5 Apr 1957.





Children:

  
242
i.
Otis J. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Otis J." #69063, b. 1901, d. 3 Nov 1971.


  
243
ii.
Carlos N. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Carlos N." #69064, b. 1909.

152.
Sara Ellen (Ella) Cheelyxe "Cheely:Sara Ellen (Ella)" #69056, d. 1963.  She married Clarence B. Frinkxe "Frink:Clarence B." #69065, d. 7 Jul 1945.





Children:

  
244
i.
Clarence Frink, Jr.xe "Frink:Clarence, Jr." #69066, d. young.


  
245
ii.
Douglas Frinkxe "Frink:Douglas" #69067, d. young.


 +
246
iii.
Genevieve Ruth Frinkxe "Frink:Genevieve Ruth" #69068 b. 5 May 1908.


 +
247
iv.
Eugene (Gene) Frinkxe "Frink:Eugene (Gene)" #69069.


 +
248
v.
Robert Frinkxe "Frink:Robert" #69070 b. 10 Oct 1920.

153.
Walter Cuthbert Cheelyxe "Cheely:Walter Cuthbert" #35759, b. 31 May 1884 in Denver, CO, d. 17 Nov 1958 in Danville, IL.  Married 20 Jul 1921, Martha Helen Hubbardxe "Hubbard:Martha Helen" #35760, b. 17 Feb 1900.





Children:

 +
249
i.
Walter Hubbard Cheelyxe "Cheely:Walter Hubbard" #35761 b. 17 Oct 1922.


 +
250
ii.
George Williams Cheelyxe "Cheely:George Williams" #35768 b. 16 Mar 1924.

154.
Edward Isaac Cheelyxe "Cheely:Edward Isaac" #35773, b. 29 May 1886 in Denver, CO, d. 25 Jan 1931, buried in Sawtelle Mil.Cem, Los Angeles, CA.  Married 25 Jan 1919 in St. Nazaire, France, Germaine Desiree Ricordelxe "Ricordel:Germaine Desiree" #35791, b. 11 Aug 1898 in Redon, Ille-et-Villane, France, d. 18 Nov 1966, buried in Mt.Hope cem, San Diego, CA.





Children:

  
251
i.
Janine Georgette Cheelyxe "Cheely:Janine Georgette" #69071, b. 18 Nov 1919 in Fort Sheridan, IL, d. 23 Nov 1992 in San Diego, CA.  She married ___ Soukupxe "Soukup:___" #99797.


  
252
ii.
Lucienne Lockis Cheelyxe "Cheely:Lucienne Lockis" #69072.


  
253
iii.
Jack Edward Cheelyxe "Cheely:Jack Edward" #69073.

157.
Otis Hurt Cheelyxe "Cheely:Otis Hurt" #69060, b. 1891 in Ellaville, IN, d. 1928.  He married Louise Kemmaxe "Kemma:Louise" #69077.





Children:

  
254
i.
Mary Gwendolyn Cheelyxe "Cheely:Mary Gwendolyn" #69078.


 +
255
ii.
William Kemma Cheelyxe "Cheely:William Kemma" #69079.

164.
Charles Clayton Cheelyxe "Cheely:Charles Clayton" #66611, b. 23 Feb 1902 in Calhoun, OK, d. 23 Oct 1990 in Shady Point, OK.  Married 25 Oct 1925 in Panama, OK, Rosie May Painterxe "Painter:Rosie May" #86209, b. 25 Mar 1907 in Alma, AR, d. 26 Feb 2002 in Poteau, OK.





Children:

  
256
i.
Alicia Maria Cheelyxe "Cheely:Alicia Maria" #66625, b. 7 Jul 1925 in Calhoun, OK.  She married Denver Merandaxe "Meranda:Denver" #86225.


 +
257
ii.
Charles Roger Cheelyxe "Cheely:Charles Roger" #66612 b. 2 Nov 1933.

168.
Othir Everett Gibsonxe "Gibson:Othir Everett" #85985.  He married Irene Francis Tuckerxe "Tucker:Irene Francis" #85986.





Children:

  
258
i.
Carole Gibsonxe "Gibson:Carole" #85987.  She married ___ Russellxe "Russell:___" #85988.

180.
Sallie Maude Culverxe "Culver:Sallie Maude" #110962, b. 1873 in Hancock Co., GA, d. 1953 in Hancock Co., GA.  (1) Married in Hancock Co., GA, ___ Malonexe "Malone:___" #110965.  (2) She married George Clifford Wallerxe "Waller:George Clifford" #110967, b. 30 Sep 1873 in Hancock Co., GA, d. 15 Jul 1952 in Hancock Co., GA.





Children by ___ Malone:

  
259
i.
Bernice Malonexe "Malone:Bernice" #110966, b. in Hancock Co., GA.

181.
Anne Lenoir C. (Nonie) Culverxe "Culver:Anne Lenoir C. (Nonie)" #110963, b. 15 Mar 1875 in Hancock Co., GA, d. 24 Jan 1915 in Hancock Co., GA.  She married Benjamin Hill Wallerxe "Waller:Benjamin Hill" #110968, b. 30 Sep 1877, d. 29 Jun 1937.





Children:

  
260
i.
Sarah Lenoir Wallerxe "Waller:Sarah Lenoir" #110969, b. 2 May 1902, d. 29 May 1903.


  
261
ii.
Lucille Wallerxe "Waller:Lucille" #110970, b. 13 Sep 1907, d. 18 Jul 1918.

182.
Hattie V. Culverxe "Culver:Hattie V." #110964, b. 17 Apr 1877 in Hancock Co., GA, d. 25 Apr 1929 in Hancock Co., GA.  She married George Clifford Wallerxe "Waller:George Clifford" #110967, b. 30 Sep 1873 in Hancock Co., GA, d. 15 Jul 1952 in Hancock Co., GA.





Children:

  
262
i.
Thomas Clifford Wallerxe "Waller:Thomas Clifford" #110971, b. 5 Oct 1900 in Hancock Co., GA, d. 30 Nov 1904.


 +
263
ii.
Sara Wallerxe "Waller:Sara" #110972 b. 17 Dec 1902.


  
264
iii.
George Clifford Waller, Jr.xe "Waller:George Clifford, Jr." #110973, b. 2 Feb 1912 in Hancock Co., GA, d. 8 Feb 1995.


  
265
iv.
Harry S. Wallerxe "Waller:Harry S." #110974, b. 18 Feb 1914, d. 14 Aug 1937.

183.
Charles Cleon Cheelyxe "Cheely:Charles Cleon" #75039, b. 14 Aug 1884, d. 21 Dec 1947.





Children:

 +
266
i.
Felix Dudley Cheelyxe "Cheely:Felix Dudley" #75040 b. 30 Sep 1914.

184.
Ben Harper Cheelyxe "Cheely:Ben Harper" #35606.  He married Clarasea Bell Raleyxe "Raley:Clarasea Bell" #35608.





Children:

 +
267
i.
Aubrey Harris Cheelyxe "Cheely:Aubrey Harris" #35609.

185.
Seaborn Ralph Cheelyxe "Cheely:Seaborn Ralph" #35607, b. 24 Dec 1879 in Linton, Hancock Co., GA, d. 1 Aug 1929 in Sparta, GA.  Married 3 Jan 1906, Ollie Toddxe "Todd:Ollie" #35613, b. 16 Apr 1882 in Glascock Co., GA, d. 10 Aug 1972 in Jacksonville, FL.





Children:

 +
268
i.
Jewell Hunter Cheelyxe "Cheely:Jewell Hunter" #72980 b. 11 May 1907.


 +
269
ii.
Howard Maxwell Cheelyxe "Cheely:Howard Maxwell" #35614 b. 1 Nov 1908.


  
270
iii.
Carrie Cheelyxe "Cheely:Carrie" #72981, b. 11 Apr 1911, d. 26 Jan 1966.  (1) Married 7 Mar 1943, Gird Pippinxe "Pippin:Gird" #73265.  (2) Married 26 Mar 1946, Ned Brockxe "Brock:Ned" #73266.


 +
271
iv.
Ralph Lammar (Jack) Cheelyxe "Cheely:Ralph Lammar (Jack)" #72982 b. 18 Sep 1913.


  
272
v.
Edith Amanda Cheelyxe "Cheely:Edith Amanda" #59882, b. 9 Jul 1916, d. 26 Nov 1919.


 +
273
vi.
Mary Elizabeth (Betty) Cheelyxe "Cheely:Mary Elizabeth (Betty)" #72983 b. 16 Aug 1922.


 +
274
vii.
Joel Frank Cheelyxe "Cheely:Joel Frank" #59881 b. 19 Sep 1925.

186.
Laura Lee Cheelyxe "Cheely:Laura Lee" #82104, b. 1885, d. 1953, buried in Mineral Spgs Bap ch cem, Warthen, GA.  She married William Henry Merrittxe "Merritt:William Henry" #86381, b. 1883, d. 1920.





Children:

 +
275
i.
Homer Reese Merrittxe "Merritt:Homer Reese" #86382.

188.
Annie Mae Cheelyxe "Cheely:Annie Mae" #100765.  She married ___ Blountxe "Blount:___" #100766.





Children:

 +
276
i.
Herbert Ray Blountxe "Blount:Herbert Ray" #100767.

189.
Mary Naomi Morganxe "Morgan:Mary Naomi" #35572, b. 15 Jan 1906, d. 15 May 2001.  She married George William Austinxe "Austin:George William" #35573, b. 26 Jan 1904, d. 14 Oct 1986.





Children:

  
277
i.
Georgia Belle Austinxe "Austin:Georgia Belle" #35574, b. 7 Oct 1927.

190.
Charles Mattesonxe "Matteson:Charles" #90084.





Children:

 +
278
i.
James Rowland Mattesonxe "Matteson:James Rowland" #90093.

191.
Rowland Lanier Mattesonxe "Matteson:Rowland Lanier" #90086, d. at age 40.  He married Margaret West Cousinsxe "Cousins:Margaret West" #90091, b. 1908, (daughter of James Emmett Cousinsxe "Cousins:James Emmett" #90106 and Inez Geneva Westxe "West:Inez Geneva" #90107) d. 1997.





Children:

  
279
i.
Rowland Lanier Matteson, Jr.xe "Matteson:Rowland Lanier, Jr." #90087, b. 1938.

192.
John Buck Malpassxe "Malpass:John Buck" #70298, b. 1 Oct 1870, d. 13 Mar 1928.  Married 27 Nov 1895, Fairie Fraleyxe "Fraley:Fairie" #70303, b. 14 Feb 1874, d. 15 Sep 1927.





Children:

  
280
i.
Loulie Fay Malpassxe "Malpass:Loulie Fay" #70304, b. 30 May 1897, d. 22 May 1969.


  
281
ii.
Zernomia Hoxie Malpassxe "Malpass:Zernomia Hoxie" #70305, b. 16 Sep 1898, d. 28 Aug 1964.


  
282
iii.
John Burwell Malpassxe "Malpass:John Burwell" #70306, b. 24 Oct 1901, d. 5 Jan in Milledgeville, GA.

193.
Mary Vista (Mamie) Malpassxe "Malpass:Mary Vista (Mamie)" #20725, b. 27 Jul 1872 in Linton, GA, d. 24 Jan 1962 in Milledgeville, GA.  Married 16 Dec 1896 in Milledgeville, GA, Samuel Boling (Sam) Fowlerxe "Fowler:Samuel Boling (Sam)" #70153, b. 20 Aug 1867, d. 4 Feb 1922.





Children:

  
283
i.
Frances Alberta Fowlerxe "Fowler:Frances Alberta" #70309, b. 29 Sep 1897 in Milledgeville, GA, d. 5 Oct 1969.


 +
284
ii.
Mary Virginia Fowlerxe "Fowler:Mary Virginia" #70310 b. 24 Oct 1899.


 +
285
iii.
William Thomas Fowlerxe "Fowler:William Thomas" #70154 b. 25 Mar 1903.


 +
286
iv.
George Bolin Fowlerxe "Fowler:George Bolin" #70311 b. 11 Oct 1905.


 +
287
v.
Minnie Clifford Fowlerxe "Fowler:Minnie Clifford" #70312 b. 7 Mar 1907.

194.
Womble William Malpassxe "Malpass:Womble William" #20726, b. 18 Feb 1874 in Linton, GA.





Children:

  
288
i.
Ruth Malpassxe "Malpass:Ruth" #70323.

196.
Furman Farish Malpassxe "Malpass:Furman Farish" #20728, b. 12 Apr 1878 in Linton, GA.  Married 29 Nov 1899, Belle Wolfexe "Wolfe:Belle" #70325.





Children:

  
289
i.
Myrtis Malpassxe "Malpass:Myrtis" #70326.

197.
Minnie Will Malpassxe "Malpass:Minnie Will" #70299, b. 20 Jun 1880.  Married 7 May 1901, William D. Richeyxe "Richey:William D." #70327, d. 10 Apr 1934.





Children:

  
290
i.
William D. (Bill) Richey, Jr.xe "Richey:William D. (Bill), Jr." #70328, b. 24 Mar 1903.

198.
Annie Sanders Malpassxe "Malpass:Annie Sanders" #70300, b. 18 Feb 1882, d. 1971.  Married 11 Feb 1905, Henry Lawrence Palmerxe "Palmer:Henry Lawrence" #70329.





Children:

  
291
i.
Eunice Palmerxe "Palmer:Eunice" #70330.


  
292
ii.
Roslyn Palmerxe "Palmer:Roslyn" #70331.


  
293
iii.
Henry Palmerxe "Palmer:Henry" #70332.


  
294
iv.
Lawman Palmerxe "Palmer:Lawman" #70333.

200.
Lalla Rook Malpassxe "Malpass:Lalla Rook" #70302, b. 14 Feb 1889.  Married 21 Mar 1908, George Wallace Bogmanxe "Bogman:George Wallace" #70334.





Children:

  
295
i.
George Wallace Bogman, Jr.xe "Bogman:George Wallace, Jr." #70335.

201.
Julia Addie Stonexe "Stone:Julia Addie" #32, b. 11 Aug 1872 in Linton, GA, d. 3 Jan 1897 in Cochran, GA, buried in Linton, GA Cem.  Married 27 Dec 1892 in Linton, GA, Archelaus Maddux Dugganxe "Duggan:Archelaus Maddux" #31, b. 30 May 1867 in Washington? Co., GA, (son of Archelaus Cone Dugganxe "Duggan:Archelaus Cone" #38 and Nancy Rebecca Madduxxe "Maddux:Nancy Rebecca" #40) d. 12 Jul 1934 in Cornelia, GA, buried in Level Grove cem, Cornelia, GA.





Children:

 +
296
i.
Robert Stone Dugganxe "Duggan:Robert Stone" #29 b. 24 Dec 1893.


 +
297
ii.
Helen Dugganxe "Duggan:Helen" #33 b. 31 May 1895.

202.
John Julian Stone, MD.xe "Stone:John Julian, MD." #12538, b. 3 Sep 1874 in Linton, GA, d. c 1922 in ?Hawkinsville, GA.  Married 11 Jun 1911 in Hawkinsville, GA, Hazel Mary Colemanxe "Coleman:Hazel Mary" #12541, b. 20 Dec 1891 in Hawkinsville, GA.





Children:

  
298
i.
John Julian Stone, Jr. MD.xe "Stone:John Julian, Jr. MD." #12542, b. 6 Jun 1912, d. c 1990? in Birmingham, AL.

211.
John Jacob Barrettxe "Barrett:John Jacob" #66310, b. 10 Nov 1878, d. 20 Aug 1934, buried in Memory Hill cem, Milledgeville, GA.  He married Adelaide Elizabeth Hornexe "Horne:Adelaide Elizabeth" #66318.





Children:

  
299
i.
John Jacob (Jack) Barrettxe "Barrett:John Jacob (Jack)" #66319.


  
300
ii.
Henry Barrettxe "Barrett:Henry" #66320.


 +
301
iii.
Adelaide Elizabeth (Betty) Barrettxe "Barrett:Adelaide Elizabeth (Betty)" #66321.


  
302
iv.
Lydia Barrettxe "Barrett:Lydia" #66322.

215.
Solomon (Sollie) Barrettxe "Barrett:Solomon (Sollie)" #66316, b. 17 Oct 1889, d. 22 Dec 1959 in Milledgeville, GA.  He married Estelle Pattishallxe "Pattishall:Estelle" #104765.





Children:

 +
303
i.
Solomon (Sollie) Barrett, Jr.xe "Barrett:Solomon (Sollie), Jr." #105159 b. 16 Aug 1927.

227.
Edith Louise Codyxe "Cody:Edith Louise" #35704.  Married 4 Dec 1906, William G. Rileyxe "Riley:William G." #35705.





Children:

  
304
i.
Virginia C. Rileyxe "Riley:Virginia C." #35706, b. 24 Oct 1908.

228.
John Owen Moorexe "Moore:John Owen" #35714.  He married May Turnerxe "Turner:May" #35718.





Children:

  
305
i.
Richard Turner Moorexe "Moore:Richard Turner" #35719.


  
306
ii.
Lewis Pierce Moorexe "Moore:Lewis Pierce" #35720.


  
307
iii.
Charles Warren Moorexe "Moore:Charles Warren" #35721.


  
308
iv.
Juanita Moorexe "Moore:Juanita" #35722.


  
309
v.
Ella Moorexe "Moore:Ella" #35723.

229.
Henry Edwards Moorexe "Moore:Henry Edwards" #35715.  He married Mary Hollidayxe "Holliday:Mary" #35724.





Children:

  
310
i.
Marianna Moorexe "Moore:Marianna" #35725.


  
311
ii.
Henry Edwards Moore, Jr.xe "Moore:Henry Edwards, Jr." #35726.

231.
George Pierce Moorexe "Moore:George Pierce" #35717.  He married Louise Connellxe "Connell:Louise" #35727.





Children:

  
312
i.
George Pierce Moore, Jr.xe "Moore:George Pierce, Jr." #35728.


  
313
ii.
Dan Connell Moorexe "Moore:Dan Connell" #35729.


  
314
iii.
Louise Moorexe "Moore:Louise" #35730.


  
315
iv.
Anne Moorexe "Moore:Anne" #35731.

232.
Edwards Culver Kiddxe "Kidd:Edwards Culver" #35707.  He married Tillie Smithxe "Smith:Tillie" #36068.





Children:

 +
316
i.
Edwards Culver Kidd, Jr.xe "Kidd:Edwards Culver, Jr." #36069 b. 17 Jul 1914.

Generation Seven
246.
Genevieve Ruth Frinkxe "Frink:Genevieve Ruth" #69068, b. 5 May 1908.  Married 14 Jan 1929, Norman Alexander Shenkxe "Shenk:Norman Alexander" #69080, b. 31 Dec 1904.





Children:

  
317
i.
Suzanne Lee Shenkxe "Shenk:Suzanne Lee" #69081, b. 24 May 1932 in Denver, CO.


  
318
ii.
Norman Alexander Shenk, Jr.xe "Shenk:Norman Alexander, Jr." #85966.

247.
Eugene (Gene) Frinkxe "Frink:Eugene (Gene)" #69069, d. 1999.  He married Maxine Heathxe "Heath:Maxine" #69083.





Children:

  
319
i.
Eugene (Hud) Frinkxe "Frink:Eugene (Hud)" #69084.

248.
Robert Frinkxe "Frink:Robert" #69070, b. 10 Oct 1920, d. 1999.  He married Maxine Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Maxine" #85967.





Children:

  
320
i.
John Landell (Lannie) Frinkxe "Frink:John Landell (Lannie)" #69082.


  
321
ii.
Charles Benjamin Frinkxe "Frink:Charles Benjamin" #69085.


  
322
iii.
Jennifer Frinkxe "Frink:Jennifer" #69086.

249.
Walter Hubbard Cheelyxe "Cheely:Walter Hubbard" #35761, b. 17 Oct 1922 in Prescott, AZ.  Married 30 Dec 1944 in Quantico, VA, Edith A. Orlandinoxe "Orlandino:Edith A." #35762, b. 9 Mar 1926 in Melrose Park, IL, d. 24 Jul 2005 in River Forest, IL.





Children:

  
323
i.
William Anthony Cheelyxe "Cheely:William Anthony" #35763, b. 20 Apr 1947, d. in in infancy.


 +
324
ii.
Daniel Joseph Cheelyxe "Cheely:Daniel Joseph" #35764 b. 24 Oct 1949.


 +
325
iii.
Robert Anthony (Bob) Cheelyxe "Cheely:Robert Anthony (Bob)" #35766 b. 10 Oct 1954.


 +
326
iv.
Susan Ellen (Sue) Cheelyxe "Cheely:Susan Ellen (Sue)" #35767 b. 1 Feb 1961.

250.
George Williams Cheelyxe "Cheely:George Williams" #35768, b. 16 Mar 1924 in Prescott, AZ.  Married 28 Jul 1951 in Chicago, IL, Arlene Hennigxe "Hennig:Arlene" #35769, b. Feb 1931.





Children:

  
327
i.
Roxane Cheelyxe "Cheely:Roxane" #35770, b. 11 Nov 1954 in Chicago, IL.


  
328
ii.
Diane L. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Diane L." #35771, b. 14 Oct 1956 in Chicago, IL.


  
329
iii.
Daniel Walter Cheelyxe "Cheely:Daniel Walter" #35772, b. 2 Mar 1971.  Married 3 Sep 2004 in Chicago, IL, Rowena Escobarxe "Escobar:Rowena" #99794.

255.
William Kemma Cheelyxe "Cheely:William Kemma" #69079.  He married Bernice Louise Shjeftexe "Shjefte:Bernice Louise" #69095.





Children:

  
330
i.
William Arvid Cheelyxe "Cheely:William Arvid" #69096.


  
331
ii.
Mark Cheelyxe "Cheely:Mark" #69097.

257.
Charles Roger Cheelyxe "Cheely:Charles Roger" #66612, b. 2 Nov 1933 in Calhoun, OK.  He married Donnie _____xe "_____:Donnie" #86258.





Children:

  
332
i.
Charles Ray Cheelyxe "Cheely:Charles Ray" #66623, b. 9 Nov 1952 in Quincy, CA.


 +
333
ii.
Bennie Lee Cheelyxe "Cheely:Bennie Lee" #66613 b. 29 Apr 1954.


  
334
iii.
Richard Alan Cheelyxe "Cheely:Richard Alan" #66624, b. 31 Aug 1955 in Oroville, CA.


  
335
iv.
Jimmy Dee Cheelyxe "Cheely:Jimmy Dee" #69116, b. 20 Oct 1957 in Shady Point, OK.


  
336
v.
Janice Eline Cheelyxe "Cheely:Janice Eline" #69117, b. 23 Sep 1959 in Calhoun, OK.

263.
Sara Wallerxe "Waller:Sara" #110972, b. 17 Dec 1902 in Hancock Co., GA, d. 24 Apr 1998.  She married Moses Wiley Harris, Jr.xe "Harris:Moses Wiley, Jr." #110975.





Children:

  
337
i.
Sterling Adair Harris, MD.xe "Harris:Sterling Adair, MD." #110976, b. 20 Nov 1928 in Hancock Co., GA, d. 2 Jun 1993.  He married ___ Leexe "Lee:___" #110977.


  
338
ii.
Moses Wiley Harris, III.xe "Harris:Moses Wiley, III." #110978, b. 9 Mar 1933 in Hancock Co., GA, d. 2 Jul 1995.


  
339
iii.
___ Harrisxe "Harris:___" #110979.

266.
Felix Dudley Cheelyxe "Cheely:Felix Dudley" #75040, b. 30 Sep 1914, d. 22 Aug 1978.





Children:

 +
340
i.
Charles Richard Cheelyxe "Cheely:Charles Richard" #75041 b. 9 Jun 1950.

267.
Aubrey Harris Cheelyxe "Cheely:Aubrey Harris" #35609.  He married Velma Rebecca Simonsxe "Simons:Velma Rebecca" #35610.





Children:

  
341
i.
Carolyn Laverne Cheelyxe "Cheely:Carolyn Laverne" #35611.  She married Charles Thomas Sheltonxe "Shelton:Charles Thomas" #35612.


  
342
ii.
Nancy Cheelyxe "Cheely:Nancy" #67250.

268.
Jewell Hunter Cheelyxe "Cheely:Jewell Hunter" #72980, b. 11 May 1907 in Hancock Co., GA, d. 8 May 1993.  Married 15 Dec 1930, Loye Smithxe "Smith:Loye" #73261, b. 24 May 1911 in Levy Co., FL, d. 28 Sep 1992 in Williston, FL.





Children:

  
343
i.
Dale Smith Cheelyxe "Cheely:Dale Smith" #73262, b. 6 Dec 1931, d. 10 Jan 1982.


  
344
ii.
Jewell Naomi Cheelyxe "Cheely:Jewell Naomi" #73263, b. 28 Sep 1940.


  
345
iii.
Marjorie Faye Cheelyxe "Cheely:Marjorie Faye" #73264, b. 2 Jan 1942.

269.
Howard Maxwell Cheelyxe "Cheely:Howard Maxwell" #35614, b. 1 Nov 1908 in Hancock Co., GA, d. 12 Sep 1985.  Married 10 Sep 1944, Patricia LaVerne Blantonxe "Blanton:Patricia LaVerne" #35615, b. 15 May 1925 in Ocala, FL.





Children:

 +
346
i.
Janet Ruth (Jan) Cheelyxe "Cheely:Janet Ruth (Jan)" #72962 b. 12 May 1946.


 +
347
ii.
Susan Joyce Cheelyxe "Cheely:Susan Joyce" #72977 b. 28 May 1949.

271.
Ralph Lammar (Jack) Cheelyxe "Cheely:Ralph Lammar (Jack)" #72982, b. 18 Sep 1913, d. 25 Mar 2001.  Married 7 Jun 1937, Ethel Harrisxe "Harris:Ethel" #73267, d. 20 Feb 2001.





Children:

 +
348
i.
Sibyl Jean Cheelyxe "Cheely:Sibyl Jean" #73268 b. 7 Jun 1940.


 +
349
ii.
Ethel Jean (Jackie) Cheelyxe "Cheely:Ethel Jean (Jackie)" #73269 b. 18 Aug 1946.

273.
Mary Elizabeth (Betty) Cheelyxe "Cheely:Mary Elizabeth (Betty)" #72983, b. 16 Aug 1922, d. 9 Dec 1983.  Married 7 Jul 1951, John Clarkxe "Clark:John" #73270.





Children:

  
350
i.
Stephen Eric Clarkexe "Clarke:Stephen Eric" #73271, b. 12 Apr 1955, d. bef 2002.


  
351
ii.
Karen  Leslie Clarkexe "Clarke:Karen  Leslie" #73272, b. 27 Oct 1959.

274.
Joel Frank Cheelyxe "Cheely:Joel Frank" #59881, b. 19 Sep 1925, d. 28 Dec 2005.  Married 17 Jun 1950, Echo Pricexe "Price:Echo" #73273, b. 20 Aug 1923.





Children:

  
352
i.
Joel Frank Cheely, Jr.xe "Cheely:Joel Frank, Jr." #59883, b. 3 Nov 1951.


 +
353
ii.
Karen Cheelyxe "Cheely:Karen" #73274 b. 2 Mar 1954.

275.
Homer Reese Merrittxe "Merritt:Homer Reese" #86382.  He married Marian Laverne Smithxe "Smith:Marian Laverne" #86383.





Children:

  
354
i.
Melody Merrittxe "Merritt:Melody" #86384.  She married William Earl Manning, Jr.xe "Manning:William Earl, Jr." #86380, b. in Columbus, GA, (son of William Earl Manningxe "Manning:William Earl" #86379) d. 2002.

276.
Herbert Ray Blountxe "Blount:Herbert Ray" #100767.





Children:

  
355
i.
Herbert Ray Blount, Jr.xe "Blount:Herbert Ray, Jr." #100768.


  
356
ii.
Alecia Blountxe "Blount:Alecia" #100769.  She married ___ Scallyxe "Scally:___" #100770.

278.
James Rowland Mattesonxe "Matteson:James Rowland" #90093.





Children:

  
357
i.
James Rowland Mattesonxe "Matteson:James Rowland" #90094.

284.
Mary Virginia Fowlerxe "Fowler:Mary Virginia" #70310, b. 24 Oct 1899 in Milledgeville, GA, d. 25 Sep 1973.  Married 25 Jun 1925 in Tampa, FL, Augustus Frank Corneliusxe "Cornelius:Augustus Frank" #70313, b. 25 Jan 1901, d. Feb 1967 in Tampa, FL.





Children:

  
358
i.
Augustus Frank Cornelius, Jr.xe "Cornelius:Augustus Frank, Jr." #70314, b. in Tampa, FL.


  
359
ii.
George Fowler Corneliusxe "Cornelius:George Fowler" #70315, b. in Tampa, FL.

285.
William Thomas Fowlerxe "Fowler:William Thomas" #70154, b. 25 Mar 1903 in Milledgeville, GA, d. 16 Apr 1971 in Milledgeville, GA.  Married 1 Oct 1931 in Aiken, SC, Sybil Hawkinsxe "Hawkins:Sybil" #70307, b. 31 Jan 1915 in Milledgeville, GA.





Children:

 +
360
i.
William Samuel Fowlerxe "Fowler:William Samuel" #70308 b. 9 Sep 1935.


 +
361
ii.
Carolyn Frances Fowlerxe "Fowler:Carolyn Frances" #70155 b. 2 Oct 1936.

286.
George Bolin Fowlerxe "Fowler:George Bolin" #70311, b. 11 Oct 1905 in Milledgeville, GA, d. 30 Oct 1968 in Valdosta, GA.  (1) He married Blonde Holmesxe "Holmes:Blonde" #70316.  (2) He married Edythe Matthewsxe "Matthews:Edythe" #70318.





Children by Blonde Holmes:

  
362
i.
George Ann Fowlerxe "Fowler:George Ann" #70317.





Children by Edythe Matthews:

 +
363
ii.
Mary Gene Fowlerxe "Fowler:Mary Gene" #70319 b. 7 Jan 1944.


  
364
iii.
George Henry Fowlerxe "Fowler:George Henry" #70320, b. in Valdosta, GA.

287.
Minnie Clifford Fowlerxe "Fowler:Minnie Clifford" #70312, b. 7 Mar 1907 in Milledgeville, GA, d. Apr 1985?.  Married 15 Dec 1942, Charles Wesley Fletcherxe "Fletcher:Charles Wesley" #70321, b. in OR.





Children:

  
365
i.
Frances Virginia Fletcherxe "Fletcher:Frances Virginia" #70322.

296.
Robert Stone Dugganxe "Duggan:Robert Stone" #29, b. 24 Dec 1893 in Cochran, GA, d. 12 Apr 1950 in Macon, GA, buried in Riverside Cem., Macon, GA.  Married 4 Jul 1923 in Macon, GA, Bertha Theodora Legtersxe "Legters:Bertha Theodora" #30, b. 26 Jul 1898 in Three Oaks, MI, (daughter of Benjamin (Ben) Legtersxe "Legters:Benjamin (Ben)" #129 and Dena Dunnewoldxe "Dunnewold:Dena" #130) d. 28 Jan 1988 in Atlanta, GA, buried 31?Jan 1988 in Riverside Cem., Macon, GA.





Children:

 +
366
i.
Robert Stone (Bob) Duggan, Jr.xe "Duggan:Robert Stone (Bob), Jr." #1 b. 23 Jan 1928.


 +
367
ii.
Adena Katherine Dugganxe "Duggan:Adena Katherine" #16 b. 9 May 1929.


 +
368
iii.
John Benjamin (Ben) Dugganxe "Duggan:John Benjamin (Ben)" #20 b. 6 Apr 1940.

297.
Helen Dugganxe "Duggan:Helen" #33, b. 31 May 1895 in Linton, GA, d. Dec 1983 in Cullman, AL, buried in Cullman, AL city cem.  Married 30 Sep 1922 in Hawkinsville, GA, William Marvin Scott, Sr.xe "Scott:William Marvin, Sr." #277, b. Oct 1891, (son of William Andrew Scottxe "Scott:William Andrew" #70946 and Georgia Alice Guessxe "Guess:Georgia Alice" #70947) d. Aug 1968 in Cullman, AL, buried in Cullman, AL city cem.





Children:

 +
369
i.
William Marvin Scott, Jr.xe "Scott:William Marvin, Jr." #278 b. 24 Nov 1929.

301.
Adelaide Elizabeth (Betty) Barrettxe "Barrett:Adelaide Elizabeth (Betty)" #66321.  She married James Walker Curryxe "Curry:James Walker" #66323.





Children:

  
370
i.
Adelaide Elizabeth (Dee) Curryxe "Curry:Adelaide Elizabeth (Dee)" #57500.

303.
Solomon (Sollie) Barrett, Jr.xe "Barrett:Solomon (Sollie), Jr." #105159, b. 16 Aug 1927 in Milledgeville, GA.





Children:

  
371
i.
Nancy Barrettxe "Barrett:Nancy" #104769, b. 1955.  She married ___ Huffmanxe "Huffman:___" #104770.

316.
Edwards Culver Kidd, Jr.xe "Kidd:Edwards Culver, Jr." #36069, b. 17 Jul 1914 in Milledgeville, GA, d. 4 Dec 1995 in Atlanta, GA.





Children:

  
372
i.
Tillie Kiddxe "Kidd:Tillie" #77869, b. c 1943 in Milledgeville, GA.

Generation Eight
324.
Daniel Joseph Cheelyxe "Cheely:Daniel Joseph" #35764, b. 24 Oct 1949.  Married May 1977, Patricia Dorseyxe "Dorsey:Patricia" #35765, b. 18 Feb 1952.





Children:

  
373
i.
Mary Elizabeth Cheelyxe "Cheely:Mary Elizabeth" #66645, b. 2 Jan 1979.


 +
374
ii.
Daniel Joseph Cheely, Jr.xe "Cheely:Daniel Joseph, Jr." #66646 b. 21 Dec 1980.


  
375
iii.
Katherine Maureen Cheelyxe "Cheely:Katherine Maureen" #66647, b. 1 Nov 1982.


  
376
iv.
Laura Marie Cheelyxe "Cheely:Laura Marie" #66648, b. 6 Aug 1984.


  
377
v.
Anne-Marie Cheelyxe "Cheely:Anne-Marie" #66649, b. 29 Jun 1986.


  
378
vi.
Thomas Gerard Cheelyxe "Cheely:Thomas Gerard" #66650, b. 23 Aug 1988.


  
379
vii.
Susan Patricia Cheelyxe "Cheely:Susan Patricia" #66651, b. 23 Aug 1988.


  
380
viii.
Michael Cheelyxe "Cheely:Michael" #66652, b. 8 Jan 1992.


  
381
ix.
William Cheelyxe "Cheely:William" #66653, b. 8 May 1994.

325.
Robert Anthony (Bob) Cheelyxe "Cheely:Robert Anthony (Bob)" #35766, b. 10 Oct 1954.  Married 26 Oct 1993, Cindy Praporxe "Prapor:Cindy" #66643.





Children:

  
382
i.
Robert Thomas Cheelyxe "Cheely:Robert Thomas" #66644, b. 7 Aug 1998.

326.
Susan Ellen (Sue) Cheelyxe "Cheely:Susan Ellen (Sue)" #35767, b. 1 Feb 1961.  Married 15 Feb 1992, Bruce Stopkaxe "Stopka:Bruce" #66641.





Children:

  
383
i.
Meredith Stopkaxe "Stopka:Meredith" #66642, b. 11 Sep 1993.

333.
Bennie Lee Cheelyxe "Cheely:Bennie Lee" #66613, b. 29 Apr 1954 in Calhoun, OK.  (1) He married Galora Ann Bakerxe "Baker:Galora Ann" #86204, b. 29 Jul 1955 in Springtown, TX.  (2) He married Nancy _____xe "_____:Nancy" #66620.





Children by Galora Ann Baker:

 +
384
i.
Jimmie Deon Cheelyxe "Cheely:Jimmie Deon" #66622 b. 22 Sep 1973.


  
385
ii.
Toby Lee Cheelyxe "Cheely:Toby Lee" #86205, b. 22 Jul 1977.





Children by Nancy _____:

  
386
iii.
Bennie Lee Cheely, Jr.xe "Cheely:Bennie Lee, Jr." #66621, b. 15 Aug 1983 in Oklahoma City, OK.

340.
Charles Richard Cheelyxe "Cheely:Charles Richard" #75041, b. 9 Jun 1950.





Children:

  
387
i.
Charles Richard Cheely, Jr.xe "Cheely:Charles Richard, Jr." #75042, b. 2 Nov 1974 in Savannah, GA.

346.
Janet Ruth (Jan) Cheelyxe "Cheely:Janet Ruth (Jan)" #72962, b. 12 May 1946 in Ocala, FL.  She married John Michael Huttonxe "Hutton:John Michael" #72963, b. 21 Sep 1943 in Jacksonville, FL.





Children:

  
388
i.
Michael Alan Huttonxe "Hutton:Michael Alan" #72964, b. 27 Jan 1967 in Jacksonville, FL.


  
389
ii.
Christopher Howard Huttonxe "Hutton:Christopher Howard" #72975, b. 22 Feb 1971 in Columbus, GA.


  
390
iii.
Heather Leigh Huttonxe "Hutton:Heather Leigh" #72976, b. 2 Jun 1975 in Atlanta, GA.

347.
Susan Joyce Cheelyxe "Cheely:Susan Joyce" #72977, b. 28 May 1949 in Ocala, FL.  She married Henry Clay Gauldenxe "Gaulden:Henry Clay" #72978, b. 24 Jan 1949.





Children:

  
391
i.
Robert Andrew Gauldenxe "Gaulden:Robert Andrew" #72979, b. 4 May 1981 in Scott AFB, IL.

348.
Sibyl Jean Cheelyxe "Cheely:Sibyl Jean" #73268, b. 7 Jun 1940.  Married 5 Jun 1958, Jimmie Ray Downingxe "Downing:Jimmie Ray" #73275, b. 26 Feb 1935.





Children:

  
392
i.
Sandra Lynne (Sandy) Downingxe "Downing:Sandra Lynne (Sandy)" #73277, b. 5 Oct 1951.


  
393
ii.
Cynthia Faye (Cindy) Downingxe "Downing:Cynthia Faye (Cindy)" #73276, b. 26 Sep 1959.


  
394
iii.
Tracy Jeannette Downingxe "Downing:Tracy Jeannette" #73278, b. 12 Aug 1962.


  
395
iv.
Stacey Annette (Ann) Downingxe "Downing:Stacey Annette (Ann)" #73279, b. 12 Apr 1964.

349.
Ethel Jean (Jackie) Cheelyxe "Cheely:Ethel Jean (Jackie)" #73269, b. 18 Aug 1946.  Married 1 Sep 1968, Roy Pickettxe "Pickett:Roy" #73280.





Children:

  
396
i.
Heidi Pickettxe "Pickett:Heidi" #73281.


  
397
ii.
child Pickettxe "Pickett:child" #73282.

353.
Karen Cheelyxe "Cheely:Karen" #73274, b. 2 Mar 1954.  She married David Ellis Pernellxe "Pernell:David Ellis" #73283.





Children:

  
398
i.
Kim Pernellxe "Pernell:Kim" #73284, b. 17 Aug 1985.

360.
William Samuel Fowlerxe "Fowler:William Samuel" #70308, b. 9 Sep 1935 in Sandersville, GA.  (1) He married Alyce Carson Quesnellxe "Quesnell:Alyce Carson" #70336, b. 22 Aug 1936.  (2) He married Brenda Louise Yellmanxe "Yellman:Brenda Louise" #70338, b. 18 Jul 1946 in St. Matthews, SC.





Children by Alyce Carson Quesnell:

 +
399
i.
Karen Kay Fowlerxe "Fowler:Karen Kay" #70337 b. 22 Sep 1962.





Children by Brenda Louise Yellman:

  
400
ii.
Danielle Charlene Fowlerxe "Fowler:Danielle Charlene" #70339, b. 3 Mar 1981.

361.
Carolyn Frances Fowlerxe "Fowler:Carolyn Frances" #70155, b. 2 Oct 1936 in Milledgeville, GA.  Married 24 Jun 1956, Jack Walter Smith, MD.xe "Smith:Jack Walter, MD." #70343, b. 19 Jan 1926 in Bremen, GA, d. 11 Oct 1978.





Children:

 +
401
i.
Jennifer Fowler Smithxe "Smith:Jennifer Fowler" #70344 b. 6 May 1960.


  
402
ii.
Walter Scott Smithxe "Smith:Walter Scott" #70345, b. 27 Dec 1963 in Albany, GA.


 +
403
iii.
Stephanie Ira Smithxe "Smith:Stephanie Ira" #70346 b. 3 Sep 1965.


 +
404
iv.
Kathleen Sybil Smithxe "Smith:Kathleen Sybil" #70347 b. 16 Nov 1966.


  
405
v.
Samuel Stuart Smithxe "Smith:Samuel Stuart" #70348, b. 17 Nov 1968.

363.
Mary Gene Fowlerxe "Fowler:Mary Gene" #70319, b. 7 Jan 1944 in Milledgeville, GA.  Married 31 Mar 1962, Benjamin Kyle (Benny) Hassellxe "Hassell:Benjamin Kyle (Benny)" #100586, b. 12 Feb 1937 in Quitman, GA.





Children:

 +
406
i.
Kerri Ann Hassellxe "Hassell:Kerri Ann" #100587 b. 9 Dec 1963.


 +
407
ii.
Kelly Gene Hassellxe "Hassell:Kelly Gene" #100588 b. 8 Oct 1964.

366.
Robert Stone (Bob) Duggan, Jr.xe "Duggan:Robert Stone (Bob), Jr." #1, b. 23 Jan 1928 in Macon, GA, baptized 1928 in 1st Presbyterian ch, Macon, GA.  Married 20 Nov 1954 in Atlanta, GA    (First Presbyterian), Kathleen Ringwaldxe "Ringwald:Kathleen" #2, b. 7 Dec 1929 in Murfreesboro, TN, (daughter of Henry Augustus (Gus) Ringwaldxe "Ringwald:Henry Augustus (Gus)" #287 and Mary Eliza Parksxe "Parks:Mary Eliza" #288) baptized in 1st Presbyterian ch, Murfreesboro, TN.





Children:

 +
408
i.
Robert Stone (Robin) Duggan, III.xe "Duggan:Robert Stone (Robin), III." #3 b. 17 Dec 1955.


 +
409
ii.
Christopher (Chris) Parks Dugganxe "Duggan:Christopher (Chris) Parks" #4 b. 16 Mar 1958.


 +
410
iii.
Kathleen Elizabeth (Betsy) Dugganxe "Duggan:Kathleen Elizabeth (Betsy)" #5 b. 24 Nov 1959.


 +
411
iv.
Timothy Benjamin (Tim) Dugganxe "Duggan:Timothy Benjamin (Tim)" #6 b. 17 May 1963.


 +
412
v.
Heather Ann Dugganxe "Duggan:Heather Ann" #7 b. 24 Jun 1966.

367.
Adena Katherine Dugganxe "Duggan:Adena Katherine" #16, b. 9 May 1929 in Macon, GA, baptized 1929 in 1st Presbyterian ch, Macon, GA, d. 3 Jul 1999 in Atlanta, GA.  Married 21 Dec 1956 in Atlanta, GA (1st Presbyterian), William Henry (Bill) Hitchxe "Hitch:William Henry (Bill)" #15, b. 11 Dec 1927 in Ben Hill Co., GA, (son of Frank William Hitchxe "Hitch:Frank William" #1227 and Agnes Lou Martinxe "Martin:Agnes Lou" #1230).





Children:

 +
413
i.
William Robert (Bill) Hitchxe "Hitch:William Robert (Bill)" #17 b. 16 Dec 1957.


 +
414
ii.
David Martin Hitch, Ph.D.xe "Hitch:David Martin, Ph.D." #18 b. 16 Jul 1959.


 +
415
iii.
Ann Louise Hitchxe "Hitch:Ann Louise" #19 b. 22 Feb 1962.

368.
John Benjamin (Ben) Dugganxe "Duggan:John Benjamin (Ben)" #20, b. 6 Apr 1940 in Macon, GA, baptized 1940 in 1st Presbyterian ch, Macon, GA.  Married 15 Dec 1962 in Atlanta, GA (1st Pres), Patricia Ann (Pat) Dempseyxe "Dempsey:Patricia Ann (Pat)" #21, b. 26 Oct 1942 in Atlanta, GA, (daughter of Roy Jackson Dempseyxe "Dempsey:Roy Jackson" #21793 and Jewell Josephine Martinxe "Martin:Jewell Josephine" #21794).





Children:

  
416
i.
John Benjamin Duggan, Jr.xe "Duggan:John Benjamin, Jr." #22, b. 11 Jul 1964 in Aberdeen, MD, d. 12 Feb 1989 in Hendersonville, TN, buried Feb 1989 in Hendersonville, TN.


 +
417
ii.
Cynthia (Cindy) Lynn Dugganxe "Duggan:Cynthia (Cindy) Lynn" #23 b. 17 Sep 1966.


 +
418
iii.
Amy Elizabeth Dugganxe "Duggan:Amy Elizabeth" #24 b. 14 Aug 1968.

369.
William Marvin Scott, Jr.xe "Scott:William Marvin, Jr." #278, b. 24 Nov 1929 in Cullman, AL, d. 30 Apr 2006 in Decatur, AL.  Married 2 Mar 1957 in Iuka, MS, Dorthy McDowellxe "McDowell:Dorthy" #279, b. 14 Jan 1930 in Cullman Co., AL.





Children:

  
419
i.
Mary Helen Scottxe "Scott:Mary Helen" #280, b. 4 Jun 1958 in Cullman, AL.

Generation Nine
374.
Daniel Joseph Cheely, Jr.xe "Cheely:Daniel Joseph, Jr." #66646, b. 21 Dec 1980.  Married 7 Aug 2004 in Mobile, AL, Elizabeth Cason Crosbyxe "Crosby:Elizabeth Cason" #99795.





Children:

  
420
i.
Mary Ann Cheelyxe "Cheely:Mary Ann" #99796, b. 9 May 2005 in South Bend, IN.


  
421
ii.
Peter Thomas Raymond Cheelyxe "Cheely:Peter Thomas Raymond" #102718, b. 31 Aug 2006 in Philadelphia, PA.

384.
Jimmie Deon Cheelyxe "Cheely:Jimmie Deon" #66622, b. 22 Sep 1973.  Married 1 Apr 1995, Neil M. Sampleyxe "Sampley:Neil M." #86206.





Children:

  
422
i.
Ashley Nicole Sampleyxe "Sampley:Ashley Nicole" #86207, b. 6 Jun 1996, d. 1 Oct 1996.


  
423
ii.
Jennifer Marie Sampleyxe "Sampley:Jennifer Marie" #86208, b. 12 Jul 1998.

399.
Karen Kay Fowlerxe "Fowler:Karen Kay" #70337, b. 22 Sep 1962 in Atlanta, GA.  Married 28 Jul 1990, Mark Phillip Scheilxe "Scheil:Mark Phillip" #70340, b. 27 Apr 1962 in Lenoir, NC.





Children:

  
424
i.
Nicholas Alexander Scheilxe "Scheil:Nicholas Alexander" #70341, b. 10 Oct 1992 in Atlanta, GA.


  
425
ii.
Juliana Maria Scheilxe "Scheil:Juliana Maria" #70342, b. 15 Nov 1995 in Atlanta, GA.

401.
Jennifer Fowler Smithxe "Smith:Jennifer Fowler" #70344, b. 6 May 1960 in Albany, GA.  Married 7 Dec 1985, Jeffrey Lee Hulganxe "Hulgan:Jeffrey Lee" #70349, b. 4 Dec 1959.





Children:

  
426
i.
Mary Carolyn Hulganxe "Hulgan:Mary Carolyn" #70350, b. 3 Jun 1997 in Macon, GA.

403.
Stephanie Ira Smithxe "Smith:Stephanie Ira" #70346, b. 3 Sep 1965 in Atlanta, GA.  Married 15 May 199-, Thaddeus Meadows Walkerxe "Walker:Thaddeus Meadows" #70351, b. 5 Sep 1965 in Montgomery, AL.





Children:

  
427
i.
Stevenson Edward Walkerxe "Walker:Stevenson Edward" #70352, b. 15 Jul 1996 in Athens, GA.


  
428
ii.
Fowler Scott Walkerxe "Walker:Fowler Scott" #70353, b. 20 Jul 1999 in Athens, GA.

404.
Kathleen Sybil Smithxe "Smith:Kathleen Sybil" #70347, b. 16 Nov 1966 in Charleston, SC.  Married 1 Jun 1996, Richard Leonard Hughesxe "Hughes:Richard Leonard" #70354, b. 12 Nov 1966.





Children:

  
429
i.
Stephanie Herty Hughesxe "Hughes:Stephanie Herty" #79658, b. 17 Sep 2003.


  
430
ii.
Jennifer Lucas Hughesxe "Hughes:Jennifer Lucas" #97723, b. 9 Jun 2005.

406.
Kerri Ann Hassellxe "Hassell:Kerri Ann" #100587, b. 9 Dec 1963 in Valdosta, GA.  She married Asa Fisherxe "Fisher:Asa" #100589.





Children:

  
431
i.
Cassidy Jane Fisherxe "Fisher:Cassidy Jane" #100590, b. 6 Apr 1997.

407.
Kelly Gene Hassellxe "Hassell:Kelly Gene" #100588, b. 8 Oct 1964 in Jacksonville, FL.  Married 9 Nov 1996, John Edward Cashmanxe "Cashman:John Edward" #100591, b. 14 Jan 1959 in of Australia.





Children:

  
432
i.
Taylor Addison Cashmanxe "Cashman:Taylor Addison" #100592, b. 6 Jun 1998 in San Diego, CA.


  
433
ii.
Bailey Jordan Cashmanxe "Cashman:Bailey Jordan" #100593, b. 9 Apr 2000 in San Diego, CA.


  
434
iii.
Sydney Morgan Cashmanxe "Cashman:Sydney Morgan" #100594, b. 6 Aug 2001 in San Diego, CA.


  
435
iv.
Samantha Riley Cashmanxe "Cashman:Samantha Riley" #100595, b. 9 Apr 2003 in San Diego, CA.

408.
Robert Stone (Robin) Duggan, III.xe "Duggan:Robert Stone (Robin), III." #3, b. 17 Dec 1955 in Atlanta, GA, baptized 5 Mar 1956 in 1st Presbyterian ch, Atlanta, GA.  Married 15 Nov 1980 in Atlanta, GA, Bonnie Keis Highsmithxe "Highsmith:Bonnie Keis" #8, b. 22 Dec 1957 in Atlanta, GA, (daughter of George Robinson (Bob) Highsmith, Jr.xe "Highsmith:George Robinson (Bob), Jr." #2378 and Margie Geraldine Deklexe "Dekle:Margie Geraldine" #2379) baptized 16 Jul 1967 in Atlanta, GA.





Children:

  
436
i.
Amanda Hope Dugganxe "Duggan:Amanda Hope" #78, b. 14 Nov 1989 in Frederick, MD, d. 14 Nov 1989 in Frederick, MD.


  
437
ii.
Natalie Carol Dugganxe "Duggan:Natalie Carol" #80, b. 11 Dec 1991 in Rockville, MD, baptized 16 Aug 1992 in Atlanta, GA (1st Presbyterian ch).

409.
Christopher (Chris) Parks Dugganxe "Duggan:Christopher (Chris) Parks" #4, b. 16 Mar 1958 in Atlanta, GA, baptized 1958 in 1st Presbyterian ch, Atlanta, GA.  Married 27 Aug 1983 in Atlanta, GA, Elizabeth (Beth) Hurt Killingsworthxe "Killingsworth:Elizabeth (Beth) Hurt" #9, b. 10 Dec 1957 in Athens, GA, (daughter of Howard Hurt Killingsworth, Rev.xe "Killingsworth:Howard Hurt, Rev." #909 and Celestia Elizabeth (Celeste) Purcellxe "Purcell:Celestia Elizabeth (Celeste)" #910) baptized 1964 in Presbyterian ch, Commerce, GA.





Children:

  
438
i.
Celestia Kathleen (Katie) Dugganxe "Duggan:Celestia Kathleen (Katie)" #10, b. 3 Apr 1985 in Atlanta, GA, baptized 1985 in 1st Presbyterian ch, Atlanta, GA.  Married 9 Jun 2007 in Athens, GA, Cameron Winston McMurrain Clarkxe "Clark:Cameron Winston McMurrain" #60000, b. 25 May 1982, (son of Larry Winston Clarkxe "Clark:Larry Winston" #101828 and Kathleen McMurrainxe "McMurrain:Kathleen" #101829).


  
439
ii.
Christopher Parks Duggan, Jr.xe "Duggan:Christopher Parks, Jr." #11, b. 28 Mar 1990 in Atlanta, GA, baptized 1990 in Eastminster Presb. ch,Stone Mountain, GA.

410.
Kathleen Elizabeth (Betsy) Dugganxe "Duggan:Kathleen Elizabeth (Betsy)" #5, b. 24 Nov 1959 in Atlanta, GA, baptized 1960 in 1st Presbyterian ch, Atlanta, GA.  Married 10 May 1986 in Atlanta, GA, Jeffrey McGee (Jeff) Johnsonxe "Johnson:Jeffrey McGee (Jeff)" #12, b. 29 Mar 1954 in Atlanta, GA, (son of Louis Moeckel Johnsonxe "Johnson:Louis Moeckel" #408 and Dorothy Jones (Dot) McGeexe "McGee:Dorothy Jones (Dot)" #409).





Children:

  
440
i.
Mary Kathleen (M.K.) Johnsonxe "Johnson:Mary Kathleen (M.K.)" #13, b. 21 Oct 1988 in Atlanta, GA, baptized in Atlanta, GA (1st Presbyterian).


  
441
ii.
Glenn Thomas Johnsonxe "Johnson:Glenn Thomas" #52, b. 12 Jul 1995 in Atlanta, GA, baptized 14 Jan 1996 in Atlanta, GA (First Presbyterian ch).


  
442
iii.
Robert Louis Johnsonxe "Johnson:Robert Louis" #53, b. 12 Jul 1995 in Atlanta, GA, baptized 14 Jan 1996 in Atlanta, GA (First Presbyterian ch).

411.
Timothy Benjamin (Tim) Dugganxe "Duggan:Timothy Benjamin (Tim)" #6, b. 17 May 1963 in Atlanta, GA, baptized 1963 in 1st Presbyterian ch, Atlanta, GA.  Married 4 Aug 1990 in Statesville, NC, Terry Suzanne Plylerxe "Plyler:Terry Suzanne" #14, b. 5 Jan 1965 in Statesville, NC, (daughter of Clyde William (Charlie) Plyler, Jr.xe "Plyler:Clyde William (Charlie), Jr." #670 and Carol Sue Littletonxe "Littleton:Carol Sue" #671).





Children:

  
443
i.
Timothy Benjamin (Benjy) Duggan, Jr.xe "Duggan:Timothy Benjamin (Benjy), Jr." #402, b. 5 Jul 1997 in Tucson, AZ, baptized 27 Jul 1997 in Tucson, AZ (Beautiful Saviour Lutheran).


  
444
ii.
Suzanne Nicole (Suzy) Dugganxe "Duggan:Suzanne Nicole (Suzy)" #55000, b. 29 Nov 1999 in Atlanta, GA, baptized 30 Apr 2000 in Alpharetta, GA(Prince of Peace Lutheran).

412.
Heather Ann Dugganxe "Duggan:Heather Ann" #7, b. 24 Jun 1966 in Atlanta, GA, baptized 1966 in 1st Presbyterian ch, Atlanta, GA.  Married 5 Jun 1993 in Atlanta, GA, Charles Franklin (Fella) Clementsxe "Clements:Charles Franklin (Fella)" #905, b. 8 Feb 1961 in Rome, GA, (son of Franklin Lamar Clementsxe "Clements:Franklin Lamar" #903 and Marian Patricia Stanleyxe "Stanley:Marian Patricia" #904).





Children:

  
445
i.
Allison Elizabeth Clementsxe "Clements:Allison Elizabeth" #400, b. 19 Oct 1995 in Atlanta, Fulton Co., GA, baptized in Atlanta, GA (First Presbyterian ch).


  
446
ii.
Caroline Ansley Clementsxe "Clements:Caroline Ansley" #50000, b. 24 Apr 1998 in Atlanta, Fulton Co., GA, baptized 6 Dec 1998 in Atlanta, GA (First Presbyterian).

413.
William Robert (Bill) Hitchxe "Hitch:William Robert (Bill)" #17, b. 16 Dec 1957 in Atlanta, GA.  Married 17 Dec 1983 in Tallahassee, FL, Jeanne Marie LeBlancxe "LeBlanc:Jeanne Marie" #25, b. 19 May 1965 in FL?.





Children:

  
447
i.
Jessica Elaine Hitchxe "Hitch:Jessica Elaine" #26, b. 24 May 1985 in Garland, TX.

414.
David Martin Hitch, Ph.D.xe "Hitch:David Martin, Ph.D." #18, b. 16 Jul 1959 in Atlanta, GA.  Married 9 Apr 1988 in Kingsport, TN, Brenda Jo Owingsxe "Owings:Brenda Jo" #268, b. 18 Sep 1963.





Children:

  
448
i.
Elaine Michelle Hitchxe "Hitch:Elaine Michelle" #4885, b. 9 Aug 1991 in Kingsport, TN.


  
449
ii.
Christine Louise Hitchxe "Hitch:Christine Louise" #28099, b. 24 Apr 1994 in Kingsport, TN.

415.
Ann Louise Hitchxe "Hitch:Ann Louise" #19, b. 22 Feb 1962 in Atlanta, GA.  Married 20 Dec 1986 in Atlanta, GA (1st Methodist), Mark Anthony Turkalxe "Turkal:Mark Anthony" #27, b. 7 Oct 1958 in Bessemer, MI, (son of Anton Nicholas Turkalxe "Turkal:Anton Nicholas" #1241 and Laverne Eastmanxe "Eastman:Laverne" #1238).





Children:

  
450
i.
Laura Marie Turkalxe "Turkal:Laura Marie" #28, b. 7 Jan 1991 in Raleigh, NC.


  
451
ii.
Samuel Allen (Sam) Turkalxe "Turkal:Samuel Allen (Sam)" #170, b. 8 Jan 1993 in Toledo, OH.

417.
Cynthia (Cindy) Lynn Dugganxe "Duggan:Cynthia (Cindy) Lynn" #23, b. 17 Sep 1966 in Huntsville, AL.  Married 11 Jun 1994 in Hendersonville, TN, Leland Karl (Lee) Petersonxe "Peterson:Leland Karl (Lee)" #28823, b. 26 Jun 1962.





Children:

  
452
i.
Kyle Benjamin Petersonxe "Peterson:Kyle Benjamin" #51000, b. 20 Oct 1999 in Nashville, TN.


  
453
ii.
Wesley Leland Petersonxe "Peterson:Wesley Leland" #73920, b. 20 Nov 2002 in Nashville, TN.

418.
Amy Elizabeth Dugganxe "Duggan:Amy Elizabeth" #24, b. 14 Aug 1968.  Married 16 Oct 1993 in Hendersonville, TN (1st Presbyterian), Jason Raji Supple DiStefanoxe "DiStefano:Jason Raji Supple" #22989, b. 24 Oct 1967.





Children:

  
454
i.
Ashley Elizabeth DiStefanoxe "DiStefano:Ashley Elizabeth" #58000, b. 6 Jan 2000 in Hendersonville, TN.


  
455
ii.
Joseph Anthony (Joey) DiStefanoxe "DiStefano:Joseph Anthony (Joey)" #65000, b. 29 Jun 2002 in Nashville, TN.



NAME INDEX
?Dyer

Sarah, 2

_
_____

Donnie, 18

Dorothy, 13

Mary, 1, 2

Mary (Polly), 1

Nancy, 21

Sarah E., 8

A
Austin

George William, 15

Georgia Belle, 15

B
Baker

Galora Ann, 21

Barrett

Adelaide Elizabeth (Betty), 16, 20

Buena Vista, 11

Charlie, 11

Henry, 16

Hettie, 11

John Jacob, 11, 16

John Jacob (Jack), 16

Laura, 11

Lucille, 11

Lydia, 16

Mary, 11

Nancy, 21

Solomon, 11

Solomon (Sollie), 11, 16

Solomon (Sollie), Jr., 17, 20

Willie, 11

Beall

Eight children, 6

R. A., 6

Benderman

Effie Cordelia, 10

Best

Matilda Jane, 9

Bishop

Armistead, 3, 4

Maria A., 3, 4

Blanton

Patricia LaVerne, 19

Blount

___, 15

Alecia, 19

Herbert Ray, 15, 19

Herbert Ray, Jr., 19

Bogman

George Wallace, 16

George Wallace, Jr., 16

Brantley

Washington H., 3

Brock

Ned, 15

Brown

___, 11

Bryson

Mary Elizabeth, 7

Buck

Georgia, 10

Byington

Alfred Roton, 5

Moses Franklin, 5

W. P., 5

C
Callard

Olive Emma, 5

Cashman

Bailey Jordan, 24

John Edward, 24

Samantha Riley, 24

Sydney Morgan, 24

Taylor Addison, 24

Chambliss

Diana J., 4

Cheeley

Theresa Porter, 3

Cheely

Ada, 8

Albert S., 8

Alice Laura, 8

Alicia Maria, 14

Allison C., Jr., 8, 13

Allison Cuthbert, 5, 8

Amanda Malvina, 3

Andrew, 4

Ann Eliza, 2, 5

Anna Lenoir, 3, 6

Anne-Marie, 21

Annie Mae, 10, 15

Aubrey Harris, 14, 18

Ben Harper, 10, 14

Bennie Lee, 18, 21

Bennie Lee, Jr., 21

Beulan E., 12

Carlos N., 13

Caroline, 6

Caroline Sophronia, 3

Carolyn Laverne, 18

Carrie, 15

Charles, 1, 2, 4

Charles Clayton, 9, 13

Charles Cleon, 10, 14

Charles Ray, 18

Charles Richard, 18, 21

Charles Richard, Jr., 21

Charles Roger, 14, 18

Charles Williamson, 2

Chester E., 13

Cuthbert, 1, 2

Cuthbert, Jr., 2, 4

Cynthia, 2, 5

Dale Smith, 19

Daniel Joseph, 18, 21

Daniel Joseph, Jr., 21, 23

Daniel Walter, 18

Diane L., 18

Dolly, 1

Dorothea William, 3

Edith Amanda, 15

Edward Isaac, 8, 13

Eliza, 2

Elizabeth, 1, 2, 4, 6

Ethel Jean (Jackie), 19, 22

Everett, 8

Felix Dudley, 14, 18

Fitzena Celeste, 3, 6

Fountain, 5

Genevieve, 8

George, 5

George M., 3

George Williams, 13, 18

Graves W., 5, 8

Hamlin P., 2

Harriet, 2

Henry Latimer, 3, 6

Howard Maxwell, 14, 19

J. M., 5, 9

Jack Edward, 13

James Burgess, 8, 12

James Elcaney, 5

James Eugene, 8

James H., 3

James M., 6

James Materson, 9

James S., 2

James Scott, 9

James W. D., 4

Janet Ruth (Jan), 19, 21

Janice Eline, 18

Janine Georgette, 13

Jarvis E., 8

Jennie Lucille, 9

Jewell Hunter, 14, 19

Jewell Naomi, 19

Jimmie Deon, 21, 23

Jimmy Dee, 18

Joel Frank, 15, 19

Joel Frank, Jr., 19

John, 1, 2, 4, 7

John Albert, 5, 8

John F., 2

John J., 4

John T., 6

Joseph, 1, 2, 4

Joseph Lewis, 2

Joseph M., 1

Judith, 2

Julia, 1, 4

Julia Ann, 7

Julia Elizabeth A., 3

Julia John, 3

Karen, 19, 22

Katherine Maureen, 21

Laura Lee, 10, 15

Laura Marie, 21

Leah Rebecca, 9

Lelia, 6

Lennie Bertie, 9

Leroy Franklin, 7, 10

Lestina Vernon, 3, 6

Lewis Joseph, Dr., 4, 8

Lewis L., 1, 4

Lewis Washington, 3, 6

Lilla Beall, 8

Lucienne Lockis, 13

Lucy, 5

Mabel J., 13

Margaret Caroline, 8, 12

Maria Louisa, 3, 6

Marjorie Faye, 19

Mark, 18

Martha Thomas, 2, 5, 12

Marvin Berry, 9

Mary A., 7

Mary Ann, 2, 23

Mary Ann Lewis, 2, 6

Mary Elizabeth, 21

Mary Elizabeth (Betty), 15, 19

Mary Gwendolyn, 13

Mary Lewis, 4, 5, 7, 9

Matthew H., 7, 10

Merle J., 13

Michael, 21

Missouri Eliza, 4, 7

Nancy, 19

Nancy Ann, 1, 3, 4

Nancy Drew, 2

Nedham R., 12

Needham S., 4, 8

Nora, 8

Otis Hurt, 9, 13

Otis J., 13

Patrick Henry, 5

Peter, 5

Peter Thomas Raymond, 23

Pious Lee, 5, 9

Priscilla, 1

Ralph Lammar (Jack), 15, 19

Rebecca Thomas, 4

Rebekah Winifred, 2

Richard, 5

Richard Alan, 18

Richard Albert, 8

Richard R., 5

Robert, 1, 2, 3, 5

Robert Anthony (Bob), 18, 21

Robert Lee, 9

Robert Lenoir, 3, 4

Robert Thomas, 21

Roxane, 18

Sara Elizabeth, 3

Sara Ellen (Ella), 8, 13

Sarah, 2, 5

Sarah Alice, 5

Sarah Jane, 4, 7

Saryanne Elizabeth, 6

Seaborn Ralph, 10, 14

Sibyl Jean, 19, 22

Susan, 1, 3

Susan Ellen (Sue), 18, 21

Susan Joyce, 19, 22

Susan Patricia, 21

Susan Virginia, 2, 6

Tennie Jewell, 9

Thomas, 1, 3, 5

Thomas B., 5

Thomas Gerard, 21

Thomas Henry, 2

Thomas J., 3, 6

Thomas Tinker, 6, 10

Thomas W., CAPT., 2, 4

Ticy Thomas, 3

Tilden, 8, 13

Toby Lee, 21

Walter Cuthbert, 8, 13

Walter Hubbard, 13, 17

William, 1, 2, 4, 5, 21

William Anthony, 18

William Arvid, 18

William E., 5

William James, 8, 12

William Jasper, 5

William John, 1, 2

William Kemma, 13, 18

William Thomas, 7

William W. (Will), 8

Willie Samuel, 9

Winifred, 1

Worth, 5

Cheely/Cheeley

Charles (Charlie), 10

Clark

Cameron Winston McMurrain, 25

John, 19

Larry Winston, 25

Clarke

Karen  Leslie, 19

Richard H., 3

Stephen Eric, 19

Clements

Allison Elizabeth, 26

Caroline Ansley, 26

Charles Franklin (Fella), 25

Franklin Lamar, 26

Cody

Alice, 12

Anna Louisa, 7, 11

Catherine Allen, 12

Charles F., 7

Claude Campbell, 12

Edith Louise, 12, 17

Jeptha Melton, MD., 7

Lillian Winter, 12

Lucilius Lewis, 7, 12

Coleman

Five children, 6

Frances E., 11

Hattie Missouri, 11

Hazel Mary, 16

Henry Wells, 6

Lou Darrel, 11

Mary Ruth, 11

Nathaniel, 4, 6

Nathaniel Harper, 11

Nell, 11

Wells Harper, 11

William Lewis, 4

Compton

Hansel, 11

Connell

Dan, 6

Eight children, 6

Louise, 17

Cook

Elmira, 11

Martha Louie, 10

Cornelius

Augustus Frank, 20

Augustus Frank, Jr., 20

George Fowler, 20

Cousins

James Emmett, 15

Margaret West, 15

Crosby

Elizabeth Cason, 23

Culver

Anna Moore, 7

Anne Lenoir C. (Nonie), 9, 14

Benjamin Carter, 9

Emory C., 9

Hattie V., 10, 14

Helen, 9

John L., 5, 7, 9

John Thomas, 9

Lewis Edward, 5, 7, 9, 12

Lewis Edward, Jr., 9

Lou Will, 7, 12

Mary Lou, 9

Mary Missouri, 7, 12

Richard, 9

Sallie Maude, 9, 14

Curry

Adelaide Elizabeth (Dee), 20

James Walker, 20

D
Daugherty

Charles, 9

Charles (Charlie), 9

Guy C., 9

Hugh, 9

Leon, 9

Walter, 9

Davis

George Washington, 6

Sallie Thomas, 6, 9

Dekle

Margie Geraldine, 24

Dempsey

Patricia Ann (Pat), 23

Roy Jackson, 23

Dewitt

Eva, 9

Dickerson

Catherine M., 2

Thomas, 2

Dickson

Four children, 5

Mary Lou, 5, 12

Sarah T., 5, 9, 12

Thomas, 5, 12

DiStefano

Ashley Elizabeth, 26

Jason Raji Supple, 26

Joseph Anthony (Joey), 26

Dorsey

Patricia, 21

Downing

Cynthia Faye (Cindy), 22

Jimmie Ray, 22

Sandra Lynne (Sandy), 22

Stacey Annette (Ann), 22

Tracy Jeannette, 22

Duggan

Adena Katherine, 20, 23

Amanda Hope, 25

Amy Elizabeth, 23, 26

Archelaus Cone, 16

Archelaus Maddux, 16

Celestia Kathleen (Katie), 25

Christopher (Chris) Parks, 23, 25

Christopher Parks, Jr., 25

Cynthia (Cindy) Lynn, 23, 26

Heather Ann, 23, 25

Helen, 16, 20

John Benjamin (Ben), 20, 23

John Benjamin, Jr., 23

Kathleen Elizabeth (Betsy), 23, 25

Natalie Carol, 25

Robert Stone, 16, 20

Robert Stone (Bob), Jr., 20, 22

Robert Stone (Robin), III., 23, 24

Suzanne Nicole (Suzy), 25

Timothy Benjamin (Benjy), Jr., 25

Timothy Benjamin (Tim), 23, 25

Dunnewold

Dena, 20

Dyer

Fontaine, 2

E
Eastman

Laverne, 26

Ellan

Susan, 13

Erwin

Libby Theodosia, 9

Escobar

Rowena, 18

F
Fisher

Asa, 24

Cassidy Jane, 24

Winifred, 1

Flemister

Malcolm McKay, 11

Fletcher

Charles Wesley, 20

Frances Virginia, 20

Fowler

Carolyn Frances, 20, 22

Danielle Charlene, 22

Frances Alberta, 15

George Ann, 20

George Bolin, 15, 20

George Henry, 20

Karen Kay, 22, 24

Mary Gene, 20, 22

Mary Virginia, 15, 19

Minnie Clifford, 15, 20

Samuel Boling (Sam), 15

William Samuel, 20, 22

William Thomas, 15, 20

Fraley

Fairie, 15

Fraser

Edwin, 1

Frink

Charles Benjamin, 17

Clarence B., 13

Clarence, Jr., 13

Douglas, 13

Eugene (Gene), 13, 17

Eugene (Hud), 17

Genevieve Ruth, 13, 17

Jennifer, 17

John Landell (Lannie), 17

Robert, 13, 17

G
Gaulden

Henry Clay, 22

Robert Andrew, 22

Gibson

Carole, 14

Othir Everett, 9, 14

Thomas Jackson, 5, 9

William Riley, 5

Glenn

Martha Ann, 10

Guess

Georgia Alice, 20

H
Harper

Lena, 11

Harris

___, 18

Ethel, 19

Moses Wiley, III., 18

Moses Wiley, Jr., 18

Sterling Adair, MD., 18

Hassell

Benjamin Kyle (Benny), 22

Kelly Gene, 22, 24

Kerri Ann, 22, 24

Hawkins

Sybil, 20

Heath

Maxine, 17

Hennig

Arlene, 18

Highsmith

Bonnie Keis, 24

George Robinson (Bob), Jr., 24

Hitch

Ann Louise, 23, 26

Christine Louise, 26

David Martin, Ph.D., 23, 26

Elaine Michelle, 26

Frank William, 23

Jessica Elaine, 26

William Henry (Bill), 23

William Robert (Bill), 23, 26

Hobbs

Julia, 3

Holliday

Mary, 17

Holmes

Blonde, 20

Horne

Adelaide Elizabeth, 16

Hubbard

Martha Helen, 13

Huffman

___, 21

Hughes

Jennifer Lucas, 24

Richard Leonard, 24

Stephanie Herty, 24

Hulgan

Jeffrey Lee, 24

Mary Carolyn, 24

Hurt

Effie Florence, 8

Hutton

Christopher Howard, 21

Heather Leigh, 22

John Michael, 21

Michael Alan, 21

J
Jackson

Cornelia Hester/Helen, 4, 7

Tyree B., 4

Johnson

Glenn Thomas, 25

Jeffrey McGee (Jeff), 25

Louis Moeckel, 25

Mary Kathleen (M.K.), 25

Robert Louis, 25

Jones

Nathan, 3

Stephen, 3

Judd

Margaret French, 4

K
Kemma

Louise, 13

Kidd

Anne, 12

Edwards Culver, 12, 17

Edwards Culver, Jr., 17, 21

Henry Owen, 12

James Edward, 12

John Warren, 12

Tillie, 21

Killingsworth

Elizabeth (Beth) Hurt, 25

Howard Hurt, Rev., 25

L
Lane

___, 11

Marguerite (Margaret), 11

Latimer

John, Jr., 3

Leah (Leacey), 3

LeBlanc

Jeanne Marie, 26

Lee

___, 18

Legters

Benjamin (Ben), 20

Bertha Theodora, 20

Lenoir

Rebecca/Rebeckah, 2, 4

Robert Crawley, 1

Winifred, 1

Littleton

Carol Sue, 25

Lockett

Thomas, 6

Three + children, 6

Lundie

Thomas, 1

M
Maddux

Nancy Rebecca, 16

Maggie R., 12

Mahan

Doris, 12

Malone

___, 14

Bernice, 14

Malpass

Annie Sanders, 10, 16

Buena Vista Taylor, 7, 10

child, 7

Frank Riley, 10

Furman Farish, 10, 16

infant, 10

John, 7

John Buck, 10, 15

John Burwell, 15

John DeRamey, 7, 10

Kenan/Kinian Frederick, CAPT., 7

Lalla Rook, 10, 16

Loulie Fay, 15

Mary (Mollie), 7, 11

Mary Vista (Mamie), 10, 15

Minnie Will, 10, 16

Myrtis, 16

Ruth, 16

Womble William, 10, 16

Zernomia Hoxie, 15

Manning

William Earl, 19

William Earl, Jr., 19

Martin

Agnes Lou, 23

Jewell Josephine, 23

Matteson

Charles, 10, 15

James Rowland, 10, 15, 19

Richard Thomas, 10

Rowland Lanier, 10, 15

Rowland Lanier, Jr., 15

Matthews

Edythe, 20

McCabe

Ed, 13

McDowell

Dorthy, 23

McGee

Dorothy Jones (Dot), 25

McMurrain

Kathleen, 25

Meranda

Denver, 14

Merritt

Homer Reese, 15, 19

Melody, 19

William Henry, 15

Middleton

Lydia P., 4

Moore

Anne, 17

Charles Warren, 17

Dan Connell, 17

Ella, 17

George Pierce, 12, 17

George Pierce, Jr., 17

Henry Edwards, 12, 17

Henry Edwards, Jr., 17

John Owen, 12, 17

Juanita, 17

Lewis Pierce, 17

Louise, 17

Marianna, 17

Richard H., 12

Richard Turner, 17

Robert Hardy, 12

Morgan

James Henry, 7, 10

John Lafayette, 3, 7

Joseph Henry, 3

Mary Naomi, 10, 15

Morrison

Mary Elizabeth Virginia, 8

O
Orlandino

Edith A., 17

Owings

Brenda Jo, 26

P
Painter

Rosie May, 13

Palmer

Eunice, 16

Henry, 16

Henry Lawrence, 16

Lawman, 16

Roslyn, 16

Parks

Mary Eliza, 23

Patterson

Elodie C., 12

Mina (Nina?), 13

Pattishall

Estelle, 16

Pernell

David Ellis, 22

Kim, 22

Peterson

Kyle Benjamin, 26

Leland Karl (Lee), 26

Wesley Leland, 26

Pickett

child, 22

Heidi, 22

Roy, 22

Pippin

Gird, 15

Plyler

Clyde William (Charlie), Jr., 25

Terry Suzanne, 25

Prapor

Cindy, 21

Price

Echo, 19

Pullin

Thomas, 2

Purcell

Celestia Elizabeth (Celeste), 25

Q
Quesnell

Alyce Carson, 22

R
Rachels

Martha, 6

Raley

Clarasea Bell, 14

Richey

William D., 16

William D. (Bill), Jr., 16

Ricordel

Germaine Desiree, 13

Riley

Benjamin F., 6

Seven children, 6

Virginia C., 17

William G., 17

Ringwald

Henry Augustus (Gus), 23

Kathleen, 23

Robey

Frank, 12

Three children, 12

Rowland

Marion/MaryAnn G., 5

Russell

___, 14

S
Sampley

Ashley Nicole, 23

Jennifer Marie, 24

Neil M., 23

Scally

___, 19

Scheil

Juliana Maria, 24

Mark Phillip, 24

Nicholas Alexander, 24

Scoggin

Martha J., 4

Scott

Mary Helen, 23

William Andrew, 20

William Marvin, Jr., 20, 23

William Marvin, Sr., 20

Shelton

Charles Thomas, 18

Shenk

Norman Alexander, 17

Norman Alexander, Jr., 17

Suzanne Lee, 17

Shjefte

Bernice Louise, 18

Short

Frances (Fanny), 1

Julietta C., 8

Simons

Velma Rebecca, 18

Slate

Ellen, 8

Smith

Jack Walter, MD., 22

Jennifer Fowler, 22, 24

Kathleen Sybil, 22, 24

Louisa A., 4

Loye, 19

Marian Laverne, 19

Samuel Stuart, 22

Stephanie Ira, 22, 24

Tillie, 17

Walter Scott, 22

Soukup

___, 13

Stanley

Marian Patricia, 26

Stone

John Julian, Jr. MD., 16

John Julian, MD., 11, 16

John, MD., 10

Julia Addie, 11, 16

Mary Glenn (Teacer), 11

Robert, 11

Robert Glenn (Buster), Jr., MD., 11

Robert Glenn, MD., 10

Ruth Cheely, 11

William, 11

Stoops

John, 2

Stopka

Bruce, 21

Meredith, 21

Stubbs

Sumner S., 13

Swint

Moses Thomas, 11

Roger Carlos, MD., 11

T
Thomas

Mary (Polly), 2, 4

Sarah (Sally), 2

Thomas (Ticey/Tycy), 2, 4

Todd

Lucy (Lecia), 6

Ollie, 14

Tucker

Irene Francis, 14

Tunnell

Maxine, 17

Turkal

Anton Nicholas, 26

Laura Marie, 26

Mark Anthony, 26

Samuel Allen (Sam), 26

Turnbull

Sarah, 5

Turner

May, 17

Tutterow

W. P., 8

V
V.Davis

Ella, 6, 9

Vollmar

Elizabeth (Lizzie), 12

W
Walker

Fowler Scott, 24

Stevenson Edward, 24

Thaddeus Meadows, 24

Waller

Benjamin Hill, 14

George Clifford, 14

George Clifford, Jr., 14

Harry S., 14

Lucille, 14

Sara, 14, 18

Sarah Lenoir, 14

Thomas Clifford, 14

Warthen

Thomas, 3

Wells

Jemima, 2

West

Inez Geneva, 15

White

Samuel Morgan, 7

Susan B., 7, 10

Wicker

Jane R., 6

Wilcher

Amanda, 10

Williams

Lockie A., 8

Wilson

Benjamin J., 3

Elizabeth (Betsey), 3

Winbourn

Martha C., 8

Winslow

Elbridge Gerry, 11

Wolfe

Belle, 16

Y
Yellman

Brenda Louise, 22



PAGE  
1



